
  

       
 

DIRECTORY 
  

 
CHILD CARE AND FAMILY RELATED SERVICES 

 

                                                               
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

VALLEY OAK CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
                                                
 
 
 

2013 
Edition 

 
 
 



2 
 

 

                                                         
 
 

LEGISLATIVE NAMES, NUMBERS, AND ADDRESSES 
 

PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA 
The White House 

1600 Pennsylvania Ave 
Washington DC, 20500 
www.whitehouse.gov 

 
 

                                                                          FEDERAL 
 
        UNITED STATES SENATOR                                               UNITED STATES SENATOR 
        BARBARA BOXER       DIANNE FEINSTEIN        
       112 Hart Building        331 Hart Building    
       Washington, DC 20510       Washington, DC 20510 
   (202)224-3553   (202)224-3841 

       www.boxer.senate.gov        www.feinstein.senate.gov  
 
       UNITED STATES CONGRESS       UNITED STATES CONGRESS  
       REPRESENTATIVE - DISTRICT 1       REPRESENTATIVE – DISTRICT 4 
       DOUG LAMALFA       TOM MCCLINTOCK 

                506 Cannon House Office Building          508 Cannon House Office Building    
      Washington, DC 20515       Washington, DC 20515 
      (202) 225-3076       (202) 225-2511 
      www.lamalfa.house.gov     www.mcclintock.house.gov  

     
    
         

                                                                        STATE 
                                                                  
                                                        GOVERNOR JERRY BROWN 
                                                           STATE CAPITOL, 1st Floor 
                                                            SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
                                                                  (916) 445-2841  
                                                                 www.gov.ca.gov 
 
 
      STATE SENATOR - DISTRICT 4                      
      JIM NIELSEN 
      State Capitol, Rm. 4062 
      Sacramento, CA 95814 
      (916) 651-4004 

                http://cssrc.us/web/4/ 
 

         
                STATE ASSEMBLY MEMBER - DISTRICT 3                   STATE ASSEMBLY MEMBER - DISTRICT 1 
                DAN LOGUE                            BRIAN DAHLE 
               State Capitol, Room 4158                                            State Capitol Room 2174 
               Sacramento, CA  95814                                            Sacramento, CA 95814 
               (916) 319-2003                                                       (916) 319-2001 
               http://arc.asm.ca.gov/member/3/                                   http://arc.asm.ca.gov/member/1/ 
 
                                                                 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/
http://www.boxer.senate.gov/
http://www.feinstein.senate.gov/
http://www.lamalfa.house.gov/
http://www.doolittle.house.gov/
http://www.gov.ca.gov/
http://cssrc.us/web/4/
http://arc.asm.ca.gov/member/3/
http://arc.asm.ca.gov/member/2/


3 
 

                      
                         
    
FAMILY RELATED SERVICES IN BUTTE COUNTY 
Welcome to Valley Oak Children's Services Directory of Child Care and Family Related Services in Butte 
County.  By providing an overview of services for families in Butte County, we hope to increase parental 
choice in obtaining services for children and providing greater access to those services.  Information on 
current openings in family child care homes, child care centers and exempt child care is available by 
contacting our agency.  Additionally, families may contact our agency to be placed on the Centralized 
Eligibility List for financial assistance for child care and may also obtain information on subsidized child care 
programs. Please call 895-3572 or 800-345-8627.  
 
 
 
The AIM Program                                                                                      AIM Information Line: 1-800-433-2611 
PO Box 15559, Sacramento, CA 95852                                                                                                www.aim.ca.gov  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. and Saturday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                  FAX 1-888-889-9238 
Services/Programs: Low-cost insurance program for pregnant women who don’t qualify for Medi-Cal and don’t have private 
insurance, or their deductible is over $500. Program is funded by the State of California and covers all prenatal care, hospital 
delivery and after delivery care for mom for 60 days.  Sliding Scale: Based on family size and income 
Service Area:  All counties in California 
 
 
ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS                                                                                                                            879-9400 
P.O. Box 881, Paradise, CA 95967                                                                              Message Machine       342-5756           
P.O. Box 1144, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                              www.aabutte-glenn.org  
Days/Hours:  Call for meeting times/locations (extra meetings during holidays).  
Services/Programs: Meetings for those who seek help for their drinking problem.  
Al-Anon meetings available for family and friends 
Al-Anon/Al-ATeen meeting: Tuesday 7:30-8:30 P.M., 1190 E. 1st Ave. Chico, CA (Preschool Bldg.) 
 
 
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY                                                                                               24 Hrs 1-800-227-2345 
1165 East Ave. Ste 100, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                           www.cancer.org  
Days/Hours: Office Hours:  Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                          530-342-4567 
Services/Programs:  Information about cancer for patients and families, Transportation to and from treatments, Support 
programs, Prostate cancer monthly support group, Look Good - Feel Better Program (monthly), Reach to Recovery (breast 
cancer one-on-one support), Lodging assistance, wig assistance program, and college scholarship program for childhood 
cancer survivors. 

Service Area:  Butte, Glenn, Lassen, Plumas and Sierra Counties 
 
 
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, SUPERIOR BRANCH                                                  345-5864 
10 Landing Circle Ste. 1, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                         1-800-586-4872 
Katie Roark, Contact Person                                                                                                     www.californialung.org 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Better Breathers Club - support group for people with lung disease, Open Airways for Schools - 
asthma education curriculum, Vehicle donation program, Educational brochures and video lending library, Freedom from 
Tobacco/Quitting Smoking Classes, Lung Health Information, Health Fair Participation, Advocacy Network and Health 
Education, Tobacco Policy & Advocacy Programs, Workplace Smoking Policy Consultation, Indoor/Outdoor Air Quality 
Information, Smoke free housing referrals 
Service Area: Butte, Glenn, Lassen, Modoc, Plumas, Siskiyou, Shasta, Sutter, Tehama, Trinity and Yuba Counties 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.aim.ca.gov/
http://www.aabutte-glenn.org/
http://www.cancer.org/
http://www.californialung.org/


4 
 

 
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                                                                                                                    891-0885 
1398 Ridgewood Dr., Chico, CA 95973                                                                                                         673-1460 
2125 East Onstott Rd., Yuba City, CA 95991                                                                      www.threerivers.redcross.org  
Days/Hours:  Wednesday and Friday, 10:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M.  
                      Tuesday and Thursday, 6:00 P.M. - 7:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Health & Safety: Adult, Child & Infant CPR, First Aid, CPR for Professional Rescuer, CA Child Care 
Courses, Babysitter Training and Health Presentations, Disaster Services: Disaster Preparedness Training,  
Disaster Presentations, Armed Forces Emergency Services, CNA Testing, Health & Safety Class Information. 
 
 
 
ARC OF BUTTE COUNTY, (THE) INC.                                                                                                      891-5865 
2030 Park Ave., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                      www.arcbutte.org  
P.O. Box 3697, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                                              
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.   Closed 12:00 P.M. - 1:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs: Respite care (in-home) for developmentally disabled adults and children, Parent support group for 
children with special needs, Membership association, Various recreation and social activities, Information and referrals, 
Independent living skills program/Parenting Program, Socialization Program, Community Activity Support Services (C.A.S.S.), 
Adult Day Program - Chico/Oroville, ARC Thrift Store/Work Readiness Program - Chico/Oroville, E-Bay Store, Recreational 
Therapy Program, Tutor Program 
Family Support Programs 
Focus Support – Program for families & caregivers of children with special needs 
Spanish-speaking Support Group 
Advocacy Saturday Respite Program (ARC Rainbow Kids Club, 2-10 years and Older Kids Club, 11-15 years) 
Service Area: far Northern California only 
 
 

 
A.S.WOMEN'S CENTER, CSUC                                                                                                                         898-5724 
BMU Room 002, CSUC, Chico, CA 95929-0750                                                                                   www.csuchico.edu    
Days/Hours:        
Monday - Friday 10:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M. (Closed June & July)                                   
Services/Programs: An all student run organization dedicated to enriching the educational experiences and quality of life 
for women in the university and community. Referral service for women, men, and children, T-shirts, tote bags and buttons 
for sale, Internship/Volunteer, programs, “Spark” Newsletter, Multicultural library, Red Tent, Annual “Take Back the Night”, 
Breaking the Silence, Women’s Studies Conference 
 
 

  
BERRY CREEK RANCHERIA CONCOW MAIDU                                                                                             534-3859 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M.                                                                            FAX 534-1151 
Services/Programs: Child Care Program, Housing Improvement Program, Education Program, Tribal Enrollment, Indian 
Child Welfare Act (ICWA), (We serve members in whatever county/state they live.) Home Energy Assistance Program 
(HEAP), Services to Native Americans whose tribes are unable to appear on their behalf in Butte County 
Service area: Primarily Butte County 
 
  
 
BETTER BABIES INC. A PRENATAL CENTER                                                                                                  894-5585  
572 Rio Lindo Ave. Ste 207, Chico, CA  95926                                                                                 
www.betterbabies.org   
Gwin Richter, Contact Person                                                                                                              
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, by appointment only 
Services/Programs: Comprehensive prenatal support services for women eligible for Medi-Cal and any interested women. 
Services include: pregnancy tests and screening for Medi-Cal (temporary card issued if eligible), prenatal vitamins, nutrition, 
health education, social services, Lamaze, birthing, breastfeeding and parenting classes, covered by Medi-Cal. Referral to 
Counseling services for pregnant women.  Spanish spoken.  
 
 

http://www.threerivers.redcross.org/
http://www.arcbutte.org/
http://www.csuchico.edu/


5 
 

 
BIGGS GRIDLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL- MEDICAL SPECIALTY CENTER                                               846-9080 
284 Spruce St., Gridley, CA 95948  
Days/Hours: Monday-Saturday 7:00 A.M. - 7:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs:  Providers: Nikom Udom, MD; Brian Vaccarezza, PA-C; Betty LeBrun, FNP;  Henry Starkes, MD; Keith 
Myers, PA-C; North State Cardiology CHDP physical, Immunizations, WIC Physicals, Breast cancer early detection (BCEDP), 
Psychotherapy Family PACT (Family Planning). 
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 
 
BIRTHRIGHT                                                                                                                                         1-800-550-4900 
P.O. Box 104, Chico, CA  95927                                                                                                                 345-9711 
778 East Ave. #D, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                                www.birthright.org  
Days/Hours: Monday - Thursday, 10:00 A.M.-2:00 P.M. Appointments available               
Services/Programs: 24-hour hotline, Pregnancy tests, doctor appointments, baby clothing, layettes, maternity clothes, 
transportation, counseling and referrals 
 
 
 
B-LINE BUTTE REGIONAL TRANSIT                                                                                                              342-0221 
Butte County, CA                                                                                                        TOLL FREE: 1-800-822-8145 
Phone hours: Monday – Friday 6:00 A.M – 10:00 P.M. Sat/Sun 8:00 A.M -6:00 P.M.                       www.blinetransit.com 
Customer Service Representative at Transit Center Hours: Monday – Friday 7:30 A.M. – 5:30 P.M. 
Services/Programs: B-Line (Butte Regional Transit) is Butte County's regional public transit system. You can use  
B-Line to travel locally in Chico, Oroville, Paradise, or to travel between communities throughout Butte County. 
 
 
 

BOY SCOUTS                                                                                                                                                    342-7460 
1311 Mangrove Ave. Ste. A, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                    www.gec-bsa.org 
Days/Hours: Mon. – Fri. 8:30 A.M. – 5:30 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Character building programs for all boys: 6 years Tiger Cub; 7-10 years Cub Scout; 11-18 years Boy 
Scout; 14-21 years Explorer (co-ed) & Venture Crew 
Service Area: Butte and Glenn Counties   
 
 
 
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF THE NORTH VALLEY                                                                                              899-0335 
601 Wall St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                            FAX  897-4614 
Days/Hours:                                                                                     
Business Office: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.   
Clubhouse: Monday-Friday, 2:00 P.M.-6:00 P.M. 
Teen Center: Monday, 3:00 P.M.-6:00 P.M., Tuesday-Thursday, 3:00 P.M.-7:00 P.M., Friday, 3:00 P.M.-8:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs: Yearly $10 membership fee. See Paradise listing for program description. 
Camp Journey: Summer Day Camp is tuition-based. Membership fee does not apply. Call 899-0335 for more information. 
Service Area: Chico and surrounding area 
 
 
 
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF OROVILLE                                                                                                     533-3067 
Southside Oroville Community Center                                                                                               FAX   533-3165 
2959 Lower Wyandotte Rd., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                   www.bgcnv.org 
Days/Hours: Monday 2:45 P.M. – 6:00 P.M. Tuesday – Friday 2:45 P.M. – 7:00 P.M.                                        
Services/Programs: Free healthy snack served daily. Programs include homework help, internet access, health and life 
skills, pool, air hockey, ping pong, music room, basketball court, break dancing room, dj equipment, leadership 
opportunities.  
Service Area: Oroville 
  
 

http://www.birthright.org/
http://www.b/
http://www.gec-bsa.org/
http://www.bgcnv.org/


6 
 

 
 
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF PARADISE RIDGE                                                                                                 872-3662 
6241 Skyway, Paradise, CA  95969                                                                                                    FAX  872-3094 
Joshua Campos - Teen Director                                                                                                         www.bgcnv.org 
Michael Brown - ASES Director (elementary school sites)                                                                                    
Days/Hours:  Call for hours and availability. 
Services/Programs:  The Boys & Girls Club is a youth development organization. We provide programs daily in the 
following areas: character and leadership development, education and career development, health and life skills, the arts 
and sports, fitness & recreation. Programs are available to youth between 6 (and in the 1st Grade) and 18 years old on four 
sites around the Ridge.  Yearly membership fee: $10.00 
Camp Quest: Summer Day Camp. This program is tuition-based. Membership fee does not apply. Please call 872-1502 for 
more information. 
Service Area: Magalia, Paradise and surrounding Ridge area 
 
 
 
BRISLAIN LEARNING CENTER                                                                                                           342-2567 ext 4 
2545 Ceanothus Ave. Ste. 130, Chico, CA 95973                                                          www.brislainlearningcenter.com 
Dr. Judy Brislain, Contact Person                                                                  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M.   -   Automated phone reception                
Services/Programs:  Assessment, evaluation, diagnosis and treatment of learning and attention disorders, Marriage, 
family and child counseling, diagnostic testing and counseling services and educational therapy. 
 
 
 
BUTTE BABY STEPS                                                                                                                                 530-538-8221 
Northern Valley Catholic Social Service                                                                                         FAX 530-534-7850 
205 Mira Loma Dr., Suite 10, Oroville, CA 95965                                                          
Erna Friedeberg or Eloise Campbell, Contacts                                                 
Days/Hours: Monday – Friday 8:30 A.M – 5:30 P.M 
Services/Programs:  Support to pregnant and new mothers, aged 24 and younger and their families. Provides intensive 
support, education, and case management through regular home visits. Promotes positive parent-child interaction, increases 
knowledge and understanding of child development, educates about caring for newborns and young children. Provides 
transportation assistance and support to all medical appointments, including prenatal and baby wellness checks.  
Services are free and voluntary. No income eligibility requirements.  
Service Area:  South Butte County and Paradise 
 
 
 
BUTTE COLLEGE FOSTER/ KINSHIP EDUCATION                                                                                       897-6235 
2941 Carmichael Dr. Ste. 300, Chico CA 95926                                                                                     FAX 897-6242 
Days/Hours:  Varies                                                                               www.butte.edu/careerservices/fosterkinship 
Services Programs: The program offers free training to anyone, on parenting skills, youth issues, and health and safety. 
Many different types of trainings related to healthy parenting practices are available. 
Service Area: Classes are offered in Chico, Paradise, and Oroville. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.brislainlearningcenter.com/
http://www.butte.edu/careerservices/fosterkinship


7 
 

 
BUTTE COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT CENTER – CHICO (One Stop) 
2445 Carmichael Dr., Chico, CA 95928                                 
Department of Employment and Social Services (DESS)                                                                               879-3743 
DESS – Eligibility                                                                                                                                     879-3845 
DESS - Employment Services (Cal Works Welfare-to-Work)                                                                          895-4364 
DESS - Children’s Services                                                                                                                         879-3731 
Child Abuse Referral                                                                                                                      1-800-400-0902 
Alliance for Workforce Development, Inc. (AFWD)                                                                                      895-4364 
Regional Occupation Program (ROP)                                                                                                          532-5866 
Child Support Services - Family Support                                                                                                      879-3694 
Public Health                                                                                                                                           891-2731 
Foster Home Licensing                                                                                                                             538-7755 
  
 
BUTTE COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT CENTER – OROVILLE (One Stop) 
78 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville, CA  95965   
Department of Employment and Social Services (DESS)                                                                                538-7301 
DESS - Eligibility                                                                                                                                       538-6793 
DESS - Employment Services (Cal Works Welfare-to-Work)                                                                           538-7301 
DESS - Children’s Services                                                                                                                         538-7883 
Child Abuse Referral                                                                                                                       1-800-400-0902 
DESS - Adult Services                                                                                                                                538-7538 
Referral - Adult Services                                                                                                                  1-800-664-9774 
Alliance for Workforce Development, Inc. (AFWD)                                                                                                538-7301 
Public Health                                                                                                                                            538-7341 
In Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Referral                                                                                               538-7538 
Public Guardian                                                                                                                                        538-7251  
Foster Home Licensing                                                                                                                              538-7755 
 
 

BUTTE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH                                                           ACCESS: 891-2810 
260 Cohasset Rd. Suite 130, Chico, CA  95926                                                               Crisis Line:  1-800-334-6622 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                              FAX 879-3325 
Services/Programs: Intake workers for people in crisis, Short term counseling for families and individuals, Crisis alert 
program - counseling for children undergoing stress – H.E.R.E CRISIS, Youth Services - therapy for children and families 
with more severe problems. Adult outpatient service, Sliding scale fees, 24-hour in-patient care, Other Programs:  
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SERVICES                                                                                                                     879-3950 
564 Rio Lindo Ave. Suite 204, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                            538-7277   
2430 Bird St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                    Crisis Line 1-800-334-6622 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs: Alcohol & drug counseling for individuals, Co-dependency group, Medi-Cal accepted, or $5 per group 
                 
PREVENTION SERVICES                                                                                                                            891-2891 
109 Parmac Rd. Ste. 2A, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                          FAX   891-2983  
Amanda Montgomery, Contact Person   
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: 
Substance Abuse Resource Center, Community Health Promotion, Live Spot Youth Center (Oroville, Gridley) 
Skills Training for Staff & Community Members, Friday Night Live & Club Live, I.M.P.A.C.T. Mentoring Program for @ Risk 
Youth, Collaborations for Conferences, Butte Youth Now Correlation, Strengthening Families 

   STEPPING STONES (formerly TOUCHSTONE)                                                                 
556 Cohasset Rd., Chico CA 95926                                                                                                                879-3795 
2167 Montgomery St., Oroville CA 95966 (Greater Oroville Family Resource Center)                                        538-7277 
Days/Hours: Monday – Friday 8:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Substance abuse program for pregnant or parenting women, including women with detained children 
who are attempting to reunify with a child welfare plan. Both outpatient and intensive outpatient services available. 
Providing limited child care and transportation. Program duration: minimum 9-12 months. 
Service Area:  Chico, Oroville 
 



8 
 

 
BUTTE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES                                                                 538-6530 
78 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                          www.buttecounty.net/css   
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 7:00 A.M.-7:00 P.M.                         
                      Call Center Access Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs:   Self-Help Interactive Voice Response System easily connects you to a wide variety of general 
information including making or receiving child support payments, links and more at www.childsup-connect.ca.gov   
 
 
BUTTE COUNTY DESS - CHILDREN’S SERVICES                                                                 Oroville Office: 538-7883 
78 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville CA 95965                                                                             Chico Office: 879-3731 
2445 Carmichael Dr., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                           24 Hr: 1-800-400-0902 
Days/Hours: Monday- Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                            www.buttecounty.net 
Services/Programs: Social worker is available for physical response 24-hours a day, 7 days a week. 
Child Protective Services includes 24-hour emergency response on reports of child abuse or neglect of children under the age 
of 18 years, in Butte County. Services provided to prevent or remedy abuse or neglect, counseling, respite care, 
transportation and parent education. Juvenile court intervention for children who have been abused or neglected or are at 
risk of abuse or neglect. Placement and supervision of dependent children/youth in foster care. Service referrals are available 
for families seeking help with parenting skills if there is a potential of child abuse or neglect and it is safe for the children to 
remain in the home. Speakers bureau and training on reporting responsibilities of mandated reporters, Foster home licensing, 
Interpreters available, No income or eligibility requirement, voluntary placement on limited basis 
 
 
BUTTE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH                                                                                   538-7581 
202 Mira Loma Dr., Oroville, CA  95965                                                                    www.buttecounty.net/publichealth 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/ Programs: 
Animal Control Program                                                                                                                                538-7409 
Communicable Disease Control                                                                                                                    538-2840 
HIV/AIDS Program , Testing, Education & Counseling, Bilingual materials available 
Environmental Health                                                                                                                                    538-7282 
Maternal Child Adolescent Health Care Management                                                                          538-7553 
Tobacco Education/Prevention                                                                                                            538-6109 
Hepatitis Prevention Program                                                                                                              538-6220 
Nursing Services                                                                                                                                             891-2732 
695 Oleander Ave., Chico, CA 95926 
Clinics            public Health Clinic:                                                                                                                            538-7341 
78 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville, CA  95965                                                                                              538-7341 
695 Oleander Ave., Chico, CA  95926                                                                                                         879-3665  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                
Services/ Programs: Breast Cancer Early Detection Program/Every Woman Counts, Travel Clinics – Chico, Family Planning 
Services – Teens & Adults, Employment Exams, Pregnancy testing, verification and counseling, DMV physicals, 
Immunization clinics, TB Testing, HIV Testing, Sexually Transmitted Disease Program, Information, testing & treatment, 
Bilingual materials available in Spanish & Hmong, Emergency contraceptives, Maternal Child and Adolescent Health            
Child Health and Disability Prevention Program                                                                             1-800-339-2941  
82 Table Mountain Blvd. Suite 30, Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                  538-6222  
Kids in Safe Car Seats                                                                                                                          891-2732 
Low Cost Car Seat Program                                                                                                            1-800-339-2941 
Lead Poisoning Prevention                                                                                                                          891-3012 
Women Infants & Children (WIC)                                                                                                     1-866-416-9942 
Supplemental nutrition for pregnant or breastfeeding women, infants through 5 years 
2491 Carmichael Dr., Ste. 400, Chico, CA   95926                                                                                        891-2767 
82 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville CA 95965                                                                                                538-7455 
California Children’s Services                                                                                                              895-6546 
2491 Carmichael Dr. Ste. 400, Chico, CA  95928                 Toll Free (within 530 area code):           1-866-541-9821 
Financial aid for children with special medical needs 
 
 
 
 

http://www.buttecounty.net/
http://www.childsup-connect.ca.gov/
http://www.buttecounty.net/
http://www.butte/


9 
 

 
BUTTE COUNTY FOSTER CARE LICENSING                                                                     Toll Free: 1-866-228-4368 
202 Mira Loma Dr., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                       www.buttecounty.net 
Licensing/Recruitment: 538-7755 
Donna (Nickelson) Fritts, Contact Person                                                                                                    
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.   
Services/Programs:  Recruitment and licensing of foster family homes for children 0-18 years that have been physically, 
emotionally or sexually abused, neglected, or exploited. Foster parent training through Butte College. Specialized training for 
foster parents who care for children 0-5 years, born exposed to drugs and/or alcohol. 
 
BUTTE COUNTY LIBRARY LITERACY SERVICES                                                                                          538-7198 
1820 Mitchell Ave., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                               FAX   538-7235    
Carey Gross, Library Literacy Specialist                                                                                        www.buttecounty.net  
Sandra A. Woodson, Literacy Assistant                                                                                                   
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 7:30 A.M.-5:30 P.M. and Friday, 7:30 A.M.-12:30 P.M.   
Services/Programs:  Basic literacy instruction for English speaking adults in Butte County: one-on-one tutoring for 
beginning level reading, writing and spelling. Adult Reading Program includes a "Families for Literacy Program” for adult 
learners who have a preschool-age child, special activities and materials introduce the entire family to the value and joy of 
reading together. The ELLI (English Language Literacy Intensive) Program is designed to increase English literacy skills in a 
focus group of Hmong students and their parents and siblings, introduction to general library services and programs, also.  
The Butte County Library offers library resources including books, story times, computers and other activities to under-
served preschool children and their families throughout the county on the “Literacy Coach.”  
 
 
BUTTE COUNTY LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC)                                                              532-5707 
1870 Bird St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                                 FAX  532-5698 
Heather Senske, Contact Person                                                                                           www.bcoe.org/ess/cd/lpc 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-4:30 P.M. 
Service/Programs: The Council plans and coordinates child care and development services through a collaborative effort 
of individuals, public agencies and private organizations for the promotion of affordable, available, accessible, high quality 
services to meet the diverse needs of Butte County families. The Council serves as an advisory body to the Board of 
Supervisors, the Superintendent of Schools, and the Children and Families Commission in Butte County, developing policy 
proposals and recommending priorities on child care and child development services, assessing early childhood care and 
education needs and plans for specialized child care systems through collaborative partnerships. The LPC supports the 
county child care infrastructure.  
Service Area:  Butte County 
 

 
BUTTE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION                                                                                                       532-5643 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS AND SERVICES                                                                               www.bcoe.org 
1870 Bird St., Oroville, CA 95965    
Heather Senske, Contact Person                                                    
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-4:30 P.M. 
Services/Programs: CDPS provides oversight and administration of the child care and development programs serving the 
children and families of Butte County. These programs promote children’s overall development and learning, support school 
readiness and transition to kindergarten.  The programs administered by the County are the Children’s Center Collaborative, 
and the State Preschool Program. For eligibility information please contact CDPS. 
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 

BUTTE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION                                                                                                       532-5792 
SPECIAL EDUCATION                  www.bcoe.org  
Michelle Zevely, Contact Person  
1859 Bird St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                    
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M.      
Services/Programs:  Special education services to disabled students, ages birth to 22 years. Home-based program for 
qualifying disabled children ages 0-3 years of age. 
 
 

http://www.buttecounty.net/
http://www.bcoe.org/ess/cd/lpc
http://www.bcoe.org/


10 
 

 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES -ADOPTIONS SERVICES BUREAU                           895-6143 
520 Cohasset Rd.  #140, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                   www.childsworld.org 
Roxanna Grassini, Supervisor                                                                                                             FAX 895-6148               Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Adoptions Services Bureau provides permanency planning services for families involved in the public 
child welfare system. This includes relinquishment services to birth parents. Staff assists foster families and relatives 
complete adoption home studies in order to adopt children in foster care. The Adoption Services Bureau provides 
assessment and recommendations to the juvenile court regarding permanent plans for court dependent children. 
Service Area: Butte, Tehama, Glenn, Siskiyou, Modoc, Colusa, Plumas, Lassen and Sierra Counties 
 
 
CAMINAR                                                                                                                                                       343-4472 
825-A Main St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                              FAX  343-2419 
Roseanne Whyte, Contact Person                                                                                                   www.caminar.org 
Days/Hours: Monday- Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Access Plus, Jobs Plus, Friendship Circle, CASS, Situational Assessment, Vocational Services. Services 
are provided on referral basis by Far Northern Regional Center, Butte Co. Department of Rehabilitation and Butte Co. 
Behavioral Health. 
 
 
CAREGIVER SUPPORT GROUP (formerly Grandparents as Parents)                                                     809-0444 
Butte College Foster/Kinship Education Program                                                             Toll Free: 1-877-215-4576 
Nancy Collins, Lloyd King, contacts                                                                           
Days/Hours:  
Chico: 1st & 3rd Thursday every month – 11:00 A.M.–1:00 P.M. at 2491 Carmichael Dr. Suite 300, Chico CA, 95928 
Paradise: 1st Thursday every month – 6:00 P.M.-8:00 P.M. at The Paradise Ridge Family Resource Center, 6249 Skyway, 
Paradise, CA 95969 
Oroville: 2nd Thursday every month – 11:00 A.M.–1:00 P.M. at The Greater Oroville Resource Center, 1720 Daryl Porter 
Way, Oroville, CA 95966 
Services/Programs: Offers support, training information, and resources for anyone caring for someone else’s children. 
Includes a stress management training in each meeting. Facilitated by Susan Patricio MS, RN and Nancy Collins. 
 
 
CARING FOR WOMEN                                                                                                                         533-8388 
2362 Lincoln St., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                                  FAX 533-0279 
P.O. Box 452, Oroville, CA 95965 
Janet Niemeyer, Contact Person 
Days/Hours: Mon 1-5 P.M. Tue – Thur 9:00 A.M. – 4:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: No cost services include: Pregnancy tests, Education on parenting, adoption, abortion, Decision 
making tools, Maternity clothes, diapers, baby clothes, and other baby essentials as available. 
Service Area: Butte County and beyond 
 
 
CASA (COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES) OF BUTTE and GLENN CO   (See listing under NVCSS) 
 
 
CATALYST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES                                                             24-Hour Hot Line: 895-8476 
330 Wall St. Ste. 50, Chico, CA 95928 (Office and Drop-In Center)                                                      1-800-895-8476 
P.O. Box 4184, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                      Business Office: 343-7711  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                            FAX  343-3960  
Services/Programs:                                                                                                              www.catalystdvservices.org 
24- Hour hot line, Support groups for victims of domestic violence and children, temporary restraining orders and court 
accompaniment, Individual counseling for victims of domestic violence and their children. 
Safe Housing Programs: 
HAVEN (Home Away from a Violent Environment Now) temporary emergency housing, Transitional Housing “Cottage” 
Program 12-18 month transitional housing.   
Catalyst - Oroville Drop-In Center                                                                                                         532-6427 
Greater Oroville Family Resource Center                                                                                            FAX    532-1906 
2185 Baldwin Ave, Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                                                           
 

http://www.childsworld.org/
http://www.caminar.org/
http://www.catalystdvservices.org/


11 
 

CATHOLIC LADIES RELIEF SOCIETY (Emergency Services/Food Bank)                                              895-8331  
1386 Longfellow Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                         
P.O. Box 4746, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                  
Joan Costa, Contact Person                                                                          
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Food locker with groceries and various emergency services but no housing services. 
 
 
CENTER FOR FETAL ALCOHOL SPECTRUM DISORDERS                                                                              894-2092 
7 Commerce Court #130, Chico, CA 95928                                                                           www.fascenter.samhsa.gov 
Days/Hours: Monday - Friday, Hours vary                                                                             
Services/Programs:  The Center for FASD completes evaluations on children, ages 3-18 that are suspected of being 
exposed to alcohol in utero. We have a team that includes a pediatrician, speech pathologist, occupational therapist and 
educational psychologist. We evaluate children; give diagnoses; recommendations; education and family support. We have 
a lending library for FASD issues. 
Service Area: Butte County and other counties by request (for a fee) 
 
 
CENTER FOR HEALTHY CHOICES                                                                                                                  894-1548 
1216 Sheridan Ave., Chico, CA  95926  
Denise Cangiano, MFT, Contact Person                                                       
Days/ Hours:  Hours vary 
Services/Program: Healthy emotions, healthy fitness, and healthy lifestyle. Stress management and personal growth.   
Also offered: marriage counseling, individual counseling, communication, parenting teens, and two on-going classes:” 
Healthy Weight, Healthy Body”, and “Revitalizing Your Life”.  
 
 
CHICO AL-ANON FAMILY GROUP NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION                            Answering Service: 334-6734  
P.O. Box 774, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                                 www.aabutte-glenn.org 
Days/Hours: Call for meeting times/locations (Leave a message)  
Services/Programs:  Al-Anon group meetings are for relatives and friends of problem drinkers to help solve the common 
problems of living with the effects of someone else's drinking. 
Service Area: Chico, Oroville, Magalia, Paradise, Quincy, Willows, Yuba City 
 

 
CHICO AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (CARD)                                                                          895-4711 
545 Vallombrosa Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                           www.chicorec.com   
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-5:30 P.M. Friday 8:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M.                                          
Services/Programs:  Recreational activities and programs year round, Includes programs for children, adults and seniors, 
Sports and leisure activities are planned for a variety of ages.  After School Programs available at: Citrus, McManus, Emma 
Wilson, Neal Dow,  Parkview, Hooker Oak, Rosedale, Shasta, Little Chico Creek, Sierra View, Marigold, Chapman (at the 
Dorothy Johnson Center), and Blue Oak. 
 
 
CHICO CENTER FOR LEARNING                                                                                                                     343-2980  
260 Cohasset Rd. Ste. 110, Chico CA 95926             
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M. - 6:00 P.M. and Friday by appointment 
Services/Programs: Chico Center for Learning is a non-profit organization that provides individual tutoring for K-12 
students and adults; and a comprehensive Kindergarten Readiness Program for four and five year olds (CARD activity class). 
We specialize in reading remediation for struggling readers and dyslexics. Credentialed teachers and assessments are also 
available. KG Readiness Program hours: Mon.-Thurs. 8:45 A.M.-11:45 A.M., 12:15 P.M.-3:15 P.M., Sept - May 
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.fascenter.samhsa.gov/
http://www.aabutte-glenn.org/
http://www.chicorec.com/


12 
 

CHICO COMMUNITY SHELTER PARTNERSHIP –TORRES COMMUNITY SHELTER                                   891-9048 
101 Silver Dollar Way, Chico, CA 95928                                                                                               FAX 891-9084  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday 8:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M.                               www.chicoshelter.org 
Services/Programs: Shelter guests must check-in between 4:30 P.M. and 6:00 P.M. Drug & alcohol free environment. 
Showers and evening meal are available. Social worker, legal advocacy, veteran’s benefits counseling and SSI filing 
assistance are also available. Bus transport provided to Jesus Center at 7:15 A.M. and from Jesus Center at 4:15 P.M. 
Service Area:  Chico/Butte County only  
 
 
CHICO CREEK NATURE CENTER                                                                                                                     891-4671 
1968 East 8th St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                      bidwellpark.org  
Days/Hours: Janeece Webb Living Animal Museum: Wednesday-Sunday, 11:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M.      
                     Howard Tucker Exhibit Hall: Friday-Sunday 11:00 A.M. -4:00 P.M.                                            
Services/Programs:   
Official Interpretive and Information Center for Bidwell Park. Community Programs in Bidwell Park for all ages. Exhibits on the 
Park’s natural systems.  Pre K-6th grade Environmental  Ed field trip and in school programs.  Family preschool  programs and 
birthday parties. Spring and Summer day camps for 5-11 year-olds.  Seasonal public hikes and lectures.  Alice Hecker Native 
Plant Garden.  Nature themed gift shop.  Extremely limited low-income scholarships available for day camps. 
 
 
CHICO FAMILY HEALTH CENTER                                                                                                                   342-4395 
680 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                                    FAX  894-2325 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                    Pediatrics  342-6150   
                      Saturday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Physical and Health Exams: Adult, Well Baby, CHDP and School Entry, Immunizations: Adult and 
Children, Dental Exams: X-Rays, Digital Radiography, Cleanings, Preventive Sealants, Dentures, Bleaching, Root Canals, Oral 
Surgery, Crowns and Bridges, Women’s Health and Family Planning, Nutritional Counseling: Adults and Children, Mental 
Health Counseling: Adults and Children (Play Therapy), Anemia Screenings, Podiatry Specialist, Rheumatology Specialist, 
Orthopedic Specialist, Infectious Disease Specialist, Gastroenterology, HIV/AIDS Care 
 
 
CHICO RECOVERY CENTER 
2057 Forest Ave., # 5, Chico, CA 9592                                                                                                        343-6566 
Ron Smith, Director                                                                                                                           FAX 343-6715 
Days/Hours: Monday- Friday, 10:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Alcohol dependency and drug dependency, adolescent programs, as well as after care programs.  
Services also include family programs. Payment plans accepted.  
Service Area: Chico, Oroville, Paradise, Red Bluff, Redding 
 
 
CHICO SPEECH AND LANGUAGE CENTER                                                                                                     894-0702 
2627 Forest Ave. Chico, CA                                                                                                                FAX 894-0905  
Paula Kokal, Contact Person                                                                         www.chicospeechandlanguagecenter.com 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                   
Services/Programs: Speech and language diagnostics and remediation of disorders including articulation, language, 
stuttering, voice, tongue thrust, Aphasia and Central Auditory Processing Disorder and Traumatic Brain Injury; reading 
tutorial also available. 
 
 
CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION COUNCIL (BUTTE COUNTY CHILD ABUSE COUNCIL)                                 899-3318  
P.O. Box 569, Chico, CA 95927                                                                             www.buttechildabuseprevention.com   
Margie Ruegger, Contact Person                                                                                          
Days/Hours: Leave a message. Someone will return your call. 
Meeting schedule: Third Tuesday of the month, 9:30-11:00 A.M., Foster Kinship Care Office,  
2480 Notre Dame Avenue, Chico, CA  
Services/Programs:  The council meets monthly to share resource information, legislative issues and programs available 
to prevent child abuse. The council provides resource materials and training on safe sleep environments, shaken baby 
syndrome prevention, effects of violence on young children as well as training for mandated reporters about their legal 
obligation to report suspected child abuse. 
 

http://www.chicoshelter.org/


13 
 

CHILD CARE ADVOCATE PROGRAM                                                                                              www.ccld.ca.gov 
Northern California                                      Southern California                                                     
Scott N. Herring                                               Holly Daasnes                                                        
Child Care Policy and Advocacy Unit                (760) 929-3274  
(661) 316-8088  
scott.herring@dss.ca.gov                                                                       
Services/Programs:   Program serves as a liaison to local businesses, community law enforcement, labor and education 
groups, providers and the general public for the purpose of providing information about child care licensing.   
 
 
CHILD CARE LAW CENTER                                                                                                                      415-558-8005 
445 Church Street, San Francisco, CA 94114                                                                                www.childcarelaw.org 
Service/Programs: Legal Information and Referral Service 
  
 
CHILD HEALTH AND DISABILITY PREVENTION PROGRAM                                                                       538-6222 
82 Table Mountain Blvd. Ste. #30, Oroville, CA 95965                                                                         FAX   538-6218 
Georgia Nelson, PHN, Deputy Director                                                                                         www.buttecounty.net 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                              
Services/ Programs: Periodic comprehensive well-child physical exams by CHDP health care providers for children with 
Medi-Cal, 20 years of age and younger. Also includes children 18 years of age and younger with share of cost Medi-Cal and 
with or without health insurance who meet 200% of federal income guidelines. Also serves children enrolled in Head Start 
or State Preschool. A health check-up may be given, when required, for foster care, sports or camp. 
Service Area:  Butte County 
 
 
CHILDREN’S HEALTH CENTER NVIH  (Formerly Enloe Children’s Center)                                        332-6000 
277 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA 95926                                                            Fax 893-6864 
Days/Hours:   Monday – Friday, 8:30A.M. – 5:00 P.M.                                                         www.nvih.org 
Services/Programs:  Providing quality healthcare to Native Americans, the economically disadvantaged and underserved 
populations. Well-child check-ups (newborn to 18 years old), same day sick appointments, sports/camp physicals, and referrals 
to specialists.  Bilingual services available, through Spanish speaking staff and phone translations.  Walk-ins accepted as the 
schedule permits.  Medi-Cal and most insurances accepted (except HMOs). Sliding scale available with proof of income, for 
private pay patients.   
 
 
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF BUTTE COUNTY                                                                                     712-2600 
370 Ryan Avenue, Ste 124, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                         Fax 895-1848 
Days/Hours: Monday – Friday 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                        www.buttecaa.com 
Services/ Programs: Food Bank, Senior Meals, Surplus Food Distribution, Transitional Housing for Homeless Families- 
Esplanade House ,  Weatherization, PG&E Energy Partners (EP), Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) Asset Building, 
Budgeting Classes. 
Service Area: Butte County 
                                                                                                                       
 
COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING                                                                                                                     895-5033 
Department of Social Services                                                                                                             FAX 895-5934 
520 Cohasset Rd. Ste. 170, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                      www.ccld.ca.gov 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Licensing of family child care homes and child care centers, and licensing for residential care homes. 
 
 
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CHIP)                                                                      891-6931 
1001 Willow St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                     Toll Free 1-888-912-4663  
Jill Quezeda, Contact Person                                                                                                            FAX   891-8547  
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                 www.chiphousing.org   
Services/Programs: Mutual self-help housing, new construction homeownership, low-income multi-family rental units, 
and credit counseling department (Home buyer Readiness, Financial Management, Credit Report/Credit Repair Counseling, 
Renter Readiness, Foreclosure Prevention, and Home Buyer Education Workshops in Chico. 
Service Area: Butte, Glenn, Colusa, Sutter, Yuba, Lassen, Tehama, Trinity, Siskiyou and Shasta Counties. 

http://www.ccld.ca.gov/
mailto:scott.herring@dss.ca.gov
http://www.buttecounty.net/
http://www.buttecaa.com/
http://www.ccld.ca.gov/
http://www.chiphousing.org/


14 
 

COMMUNITY LEGAL INFORMATION CENTER (CLIC)                                                                         (530) 898-4354 
25 Main St. Ste.102, Chico, CA 95929                                                                                             www.aschico.com/clic  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M., Friday 10:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M.            
                    Summer Hours: Monday-Thursday, 10:00 A.M.-3:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  (free of charge) 
 
Family Law Project assists clients in understanding the following types of forms: dissolution, legal separation, order to show 
cause (for custody and visitation issues only) and paternity.  The program also provides information regarding, summary 
dissolutions and other family law issues. 

Women’s Law Project assists men, women and families with civil harassment and domestic violence restraining orders. 
Information is available for a variety of domestic violence situations. 

Chico Consumer Protection Agency (CCPA) assists clients by answering questions in the following areas of  Consumer Law: 
fair debt collection, bad checks, contracts, bankruptcy, credit cards, Lemon Laws, warranties, small claims court, collection after 
judgment, credit reports/repairs, assisting in starting small businesses and liens. 

Workers’ Rights Program informs employees and employers about their legal rights and responsibilities. The WRP primarily 
deals with information concerning unemployment and state disability insurance, wrongful termination, sexual harassment, hour 
and wage disputes, working conditions, and discrimination in the workplace. We are also an advocacy program representing clients 
at EDD hearings, and labor commission hearings.  

Misdemeanors, Tickets and Traffic (MTT) Assists with all traffic-related violations such as speeding, parking or running 
stoplights/signs. Traffic interns also provide assistance with DUI’s, noise violations, MIP’s, fake or altered I.D.’s and any other 
alcohol related violations. 
 
Housing Law Project assists both tenant and landlords.  CLIC’s Housing Law interns also answer questions relating to tenants’ 
rights and responsibilities. Some of the most common problems that are encountered are evictions, defective or inhabitable 
dwellings, and security deposit refunds. 
 
Disabled and the Law (D&L) is an advocacy program that represents physically and/or mentally disabled clients at Federal 
Administrative hearings for the Social Security Administration. We deal mainly with Title II: Social Security Disability Insurance 
(SSDI) and Title XVI: Supplemental Security Income (SSI). Our goal is to help those who would otherwise be unable to advocate 
on their own behalf. 

Environmental Advocacy (EA) promotes environmental quality through education and advocacy and interns are actively 
involved in local, regional, and global issues.  EA is comprised of interns who share a concern for environmental quality and a 
willingness to work toward safeguarding the environment.   

County Jail Law Project (CJLP) provides information to inmates incarcerated in Butte County Jail.  Interns help to provide 
inmates with the best possible legal information. Interns work directly with the inmates with follow-up research, and contacting 
them with answers to some of their questions. 

Student Legal Services/Juvenile Rights (SLS) assists in informing CSU, Chico students of their rights and responsibilities on 
campus, as well as acting as their advocates in all campus related areas.  These areas include the Formal Grievance Procedure, 
Student Disciplinary Process, and grade disputes.  The Juvenile Rights sector of this program works to educate the youth of the 
surrounding areas through class talks and direct services. 

Public Benefits Advocacy Program (PBAP) provides quality legal information and assists clients at Administrative Law 
Hearings.  We provide assistance to families regarding TANF, Medi-Cal, Cal-Works, County Medical Services Program, Cal-FRESH 
and General Assistance by efficiently utilizing all available resources.  Our focus is to enhance economic stability, safety, health 
care and serve populations with special vulnerabilities. 

Penal Law Project provides legal information on Writs of Habeas Corpus, administrative appeals, Three Strikes cases, 
sentencing, and any other aspect of criminal law dealing with state prisoners and visits Susanville and other California 
Department of Corrections (CDCR) institutions.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15 
 

COMPUTERS FOR CLASSROOMS, INC.                                                                                              Office  895-4175 
315 Huss Drive, Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                         FAX 895-4075 
Contact: Pat Furr                                                                                                               Email: pfurr@chicousd.org  
Days/Hours:  Monday – Friday 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                  
Services/Programs:                                                                                     Video: www.TurningGreenTV.com/CFC.html 
1.  Volunteer opportunities to earn a FREE computer system while learning to test computers.  It’s a hands-on          
experience.  The volunteer can earn a free complete computer after 50 hours of service. 
2. Low-income families, seniors, schools, and non-profits can buy a low-cost guaranteed system with Microsoft licensed 
Windows, Office, and Security Essentials (anti-virus) installed. 
3. We wipe all hard drives so that donated computers and printers will not allow the donors’ information to be seen by others. 
4. CFC is a reuse program so that donated equipment is evaluated for reuse.  Those items that cannot be reused are recycled so 
that nothing goes to the landfill and waste is handled in an environmentally sound manner. 
5. CFC is a R2-Certified Recycler.  This audited program assures that all recyclable material is handled using the highest levels 
of handling, employee safety and that all downstream vendors have also been approved. 
Service Area:  California 
 
 
COOPERATIVE AGENCIES RESOURCE FOR EDUCATION (CARE/EOPS)                                                 895-2555 
3536 Butte Campus Dr., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                          FAX 895-2982 
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday 7:30 A.M.–5:00 P.M.  Friday 8:00 A.M.–12:00 P.M.                                 www.butte.edu  
                            Summer Hours: Monday – Thursday 7:00 A.M.–5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Academic assistance includes counseling, book vouchers, and funding for child care while attending 
class. Must be enrolled at Butte College full-time and be at least 18 years of age.  
Client Eligibility: California resident and eligible for EOPS (Extended Opportunity Program and Services).  Single head of 
household with children under 14 years and student or student’s child is recipient of Cal-WORKS cash aid. 
EOPS Eligibility: Non-high school graduate, high school graduate with 2.49 GPA average or below, enrolled currently or 
previously in remedial courses or scored below college level in math and/or English, first generation college students, 
students with ethnic background and low income students. Emancipated foster youth must meet income eligibility 
guidelines.  
 
 
COUNSELING SOLUTIONS (COUNSELING CENTER)                                                                                    879-5991 
130 Yellowstone Dr. Ste. 110, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                     FAX 879-5990  
Trishanne Lininger, Contact Person                                                                      24-Hour Crisis Line 800-371-4373 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Counseling Solutions provides services for children, families, couples, groups and individuals. 
Counseling Solutions provides individuals and families with the ability to understand and to be understood. Whether you 
seek therapy to heal from a traumatic experience or to support you during a life transition, caring qualified therapists help 
you draw from your strengths and experience in order to grow as an individual and as a family. 
Service Area: Butte County  
 
 
CSUC CENTER FOR COMMUNICATION DISORDERS                                                                                    898-4379 
Aymer J. Hamilton Bldg, Room 100                                  www.csuchico.edu/cmas/cmsd 
CSUC, Chico, CA 95929-0350                                                                     
Contact: Linda Shaver, Administrative Coordinator                                          
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. Spring & Fall Semester 
 Monday-Thursday, 9:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M. Summer Hours  
Services/Programs: During the Fall and Spring Semesters, the program offers speech therapy for disorders of 
articulation, voice, fluency, aural rehabilitation (hearing impaired) and language. Speech/language evaluations and annually, 
during the month of May, graduate students organize a free Speech and Language Fair for the community and surrounding 
area. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:pfurr@chicousd.org
http://www.turninggreentv.com/CFC.html
http://www.butte.edu/
http://www.csuchico.edu/cmas/cmsd


16 
 

 
 
 
DO-IT LEISURE – a division of Work Training Center                                                                                 343-6055  
2233 Fair St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                           FAX 343-2756 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                             www.wtcinc.org 
Services/Programs:  Non-profit organization providing recreation activities, socialization opportunities, community 
integration programs, sports and inclusion programs for individuals with disabilities. Individualized programs provide 
community recreation, parenting skills, independent living skills and social recreation.  Program emphasis is on individuals 
who have developmental disabilities.  
 
 
DURHAM RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT                                                                                              345-1921 
9447 Midway, Durham, CA 95938                                                                                                        FAX 345-6243  
P.O. Box 364, Durham, CA 95938                                                                                                www.durhamrec.com 
Ryan Taxara, Contact Person                                                                                            
Days/Hours: (Office) Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M., (After School Program) Monday-Friday 12:00 P.M. - 6:00 P.M., 
(Pre-K) Monday – Friday 8:00 A.M. – 11:15 A.M. and 12 P.M. – 3:15 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Recreational programs for all ages, after school care for K-6th grade, pre-k programs, athletic leagues 
& seasonal camps. Facilities include the Dwight Brinson Swim Center, Ravekes, Community, Midway, Louis Edwards and 
Nelson Park, and the Durham Memorial Hall. All parks are available for rent. Call for more information. 
 
 
EASTER SEALS NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.                                                                                 1-800-234-7325 
20 Pimental Ct. Ste A-1, Novato CA 94928                                                                                 www.noca.easterseals.com 
Pat Straub, Contact Person                                                                                                         FAX  415-382-6052  
 
 
ENTERPRISE RANCHERIA ESTOM YUMEKA MAIDU TRIBE                                                                        532-9214 
2133 Monte Vista Ave, Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                            FAX 532-1768  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                           www.enterpriserancheria.org 
Services/Programs: (Available to Tribal members only) 
Child Care Program, Assistance with vocational and higher education funds available, Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Program (IHEAP), CSBG (Food Certificates), Tribal Education Assistance K-12th Grade 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ALTERNATIVES                                                                                                     1-800-655-8350 
P.O. Box 3940, Quincy, CA 95971                                                                                                     Chico 343-1100 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                              24- Hr:  1-800-655-8357 
Services/Programs:                                                                                                                                      www.ea.org 
Foster family agency with offices in 20 Northern California counties, Eight group homes, and Kids summer camp - Camp 
Rocking U! (www.camprockingu.com)                                                                                                 FAX 283-2150 
Service Area: Northern California  
  
 
ESPLANADE HOUSE, THE 
See Community Action Agency of Butte County (CAA) transitional housing program. 
 
 
FAIRVIEW HIGH SCHOOL CAL-SAFE YOUNG PARENT PROGRAM                                              891-3094 Ext 136 
290 East Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                   www.chicousd.org/dna/fairview 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-2:00 P.M.                                     
Services/Programs: Educational and support services for junior and senior high school students attending Chico Unified 
School District schools, On-site child care for 12 infants and toddlers of FV High School students/parents only, Daily classes 
for teen parents and pregnant teenagers, Referrals for community resources and CAL-LEARN counseling services available, 
Transportation available on a limited basis, Child care food program offered to infants and toddlers of parents attending 
Fairview High School. 
 
 
 

http://www.wtcinc.org/
http://www.durhamrec.com/
http://www.noca.easterseals.com/
http://www.enterpriserancheria.org/
http://www.camprockingu.com/
http://www.chicousd.org/dna/fairview


17 
 

 
FAMILY ASSISTANCE NETWORK                                                                                                                   891-2715 
2415 Tom Polk Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                       Toll Free, 24hr hot line: 1-800-449-9662 
Angie Avritt, Contact Person                                                                                                               FAX 895-4226 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday 8:00 A.M.–5:00 P.M.                                                                  angie.avritt@us.army.mil 
Services/Programs:  Information/referral resource for military families. Provides “one-stop-shop” for issues such as 
Tricare, legal issues, financial assistance, ID cards, etc.  
Operation “We Care” meetings: Support network for families/friends of deployed service members (all branches 
welcome). Meetings are held at Chico National Guard Armory (2415 Tom Polk Avenue) on 2nd Tuesday of each month at 
6:30 P.M. 
Service Area: Yuba City to Oregon Border and East to Nevada Border. Other FAN coordinators are located throughout CA. 
 
 
FAMILY COURT SERVICES OF BUTTE SUPERIOR COURT                                                                          532-7003  
One Court St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                      FAX  538-8357 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                   www.buttecourt.ca.gov  
Services/Programs: Mediation services, Child custody disputes, Step parent adoptions, Orientation to Family Court 
Services, Guardianships.  
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 
FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS – Ampla Health, formerly Del Norte Clinics Inc.  
HEALTH CENTER LOCATIONS: 
CHICO PEDIATRIC – 680 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA 95926                                                                          342-6150 
CHICO – 680 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA  95926                                                                                            342-4395 
COLUSA – 555 Fremont St., Colusa, CA 95932                                                                                           458-8635 
GRIDLEY – 520 Kentucky St., Gridley, CA 95948                                                                                       846-6231 
HAMILTON CITY – P.O. Box 855/231 Main St., Hamilton City, CA 95951                                                      826-3694 
LINDHURST – 4941 Olivehurst Ave., Olivehurst, CA 95961                                                                         743-4611 
ORLAND – 1211 Cortina Dr., Orland, CA 95963                                                                                          865-5544 
OROVILLE – 2800 Lincoln Blvd., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                   534-7500 
RICHLAND – 334 Samuel Dr., Yuba City, CA 95991                                                                                    674-9200 
YUBA CITY MEDICAL – 1000 Sutter St, Yuba City, CA 95991                                                                     673-9420 
 
DENTAL CLINIC LOCATIONS: 
ORLAND – 1211 Cortina Dr., Orland, CA 95963                                                                                          865-5561 
LINDHURST – 4941 Olivehurst Ave., Olivehurst, CA 95961                                                                         743-4614  
OROVILLE – 2800 Lincoln Blvd., Oroville, 95966                                                                                        533-6484 
CHICO – 680 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                             342-6065 
Days/Hours: Call for information 
Services/Programs:   
 MEDICAL SERVICES 
 General Family Practice, Pediatrics, Immunizations, WIC Program, school physicals 
 Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP), laboratory, X-rays, minor emergency               
      PREVENTATIVE HEALTH 
 Educational services, diabetes care, weight control, infant care, AIDS education, smoking cessation 
 MENTAL HEALTH 
 Referral services with on-site counseling at some sites 
 COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES 
 Family planning, pre and postnatal care, nutritional counseling, Group health presentations, free blood pressure 
screening 
HIV (Ryan White Part B)                                                                                                                      632-7617 
201 D St. Ste Z, Marysville, CA 95901 
Services/Programs: Social Services for patients living with HIV/AIDS 
HIV (Ryan White Part C) 
Chico 879-4750; Oroville 532-3423; Lindhurst 743-4611 
Services/Programs: Primary and preventative medical services for patients living with HIV/AIDS 
 
 

mailto:angie.avritt@us.army.mil
http://www.buttecourt.ca.gov/


18 
 

 
 
FAMILY PRESERVATION AND SUPPORT PROGRAMS 
 

CHICO 
BUTTE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORIAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION            891-2891 
109 Parmac Rd. Ste. 2A, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                           FAX 891-2983  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  (Closed 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M.) 
Services/Program:  Chico FPSP is designed to help young parents (ages 14-25) deal with peer pressure to use/abuse 
alcohol and other drugs.  FPSP supports and facilitates a clean and sober lifestyle by disseminating information on clean and 
sober family social activities and, in turn, creating a social support system for young parents with the ‘You & I’ mentoring 
Program. 

 
PARADISE 

PARADISE RIDGE FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER                                                                                           872-3896  
6249 Skyway, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                                       FAX 872-4093  
Days/Hours:  Mon, Wed, Thurs, Fri 10:00 A.M. – 4:00 P.M., Tuesday 11:00 A.M. – 6:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Information, referrals and assistance provided to programs such as case management, recreation, 
counseling, and classes.  Parenting classes and support groups to include Gamblers Anonymous and Overeaters 
Anonymous, Caregivers Support Group, Grandparents Raising Grandchildren Support Group, Budgeting Workshops, 
Resource Workshops, Cooking Classes & Demonstrations.  Food stamp outreach provided to individuals and families every 
week on Thursdays from 2pm-4pm.  Wendy's Cupboard food outreach provided to individuals and families once every 90 
days.  Special projects are completed at the Paradise Ridge Family Resource Center such as Volunteer Income Tax 
Assistance (VITA), Family Fun Nights, Back to School Projects, Holiday and Thanksgiving Projects and Food Drives. 
 
FAMILY SOLUTIONS (FOSTER FAMILY AGENCY)                                                                                        893-4245 
130 Yellowstone Dr. Ste. 100, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                     FAX 897-3712  
Trishanne Lininger or Courtney Calkins                                                                                www.familysolutionsffa.com  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                          
Services/Programs:  Family Solutions is a non-profit agency providing safe and nurturing homes to children who have 
been abused and/ or neglected. We offer families services to enable children to heal and develop into strong, self-reliant, 
moral adults. Our social workers provide personal attention to each foster home on a weekly basis. We also provide 
parenting training to our foster families.  
Service Area: Butte and Glenn Counties 
 
 
FAR NORTHERN REGIONAL CENTER                                                                                                             895-8633 
1377 East Lassen Ave., Chico, CA 95973                                                                                    www.farnorthernrc.org   
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. and Friday, 8:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M.     
Services/Programs: Diagnostic and case management services, Purchase services for the developmentally disabled and 
their families. Information and referrals, Individual program planning, Consultation to other agencies, Early intervention, 
services for infants – birth to 36 months, Admission to and discharge from State Developmental Centers (State Hospitals), 
Court ordered evaluations, Conservator Services, Advocacy, Community education, Community resource development, 
Community residential placement 
Service Area: Butte, Glenn, Plumas and Lassen Counties     
 
 
FEATHER RIVER HEALTH CENTER                                                                                                                 872-2000  
5125 Skyway, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                   www.frhosp.org/medical/healthclinic.php 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday 8:00 A.M. – 8:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs: Primary Care, Pediatrics, Dental Specialty Services, Behavioral Services and Healthy Mothers. The 
Healthy Mothers Program is a comprehensive prenatal program providing educational information, classes and support 
groups for any expectant mother and/or new parents from early in pregnancy through eight weeks postpartum. 
 
 
FEATHER RIVER HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT CENTER                                                                                    872-2436 
6283 Clark Rd. Ste. 4, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                          FAX 872-2487 
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 7:00 A.M.-5:30 P.M. and Friday, 7:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: General x-ray services, Mammography, Blood draw station, EKG, DexaScan, ultrasound, EEG 
 

http://www.familysolutionsffa.com/
http://www.farnorthernrc.org/
http://www.frhosp.org/medical/healthclinic.php


19 
 

 
FEATHER RIVER HOSPITAL - PARISH NURSING PROGRAM                                                877-9361 Ext 7102 
5820 Canyon View Dr., Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                         FAX 876-2152  
Erica Valenzuela, Contact Person                                                                                                       www.frhosp.org  
Days/Hours: Monday - Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                              
Services/Programs:   Provides whole person spiritual support through prayer and Christian symbolism as appropriate to 
individual churches in the Magalia/Paradise area.  Health education, disease prevention, health maintenance, health 
promotion, safety, and health screening in individual congregations are the focus as well.  Each church is encouraged to 
reach out to the community and area businesses via resources given by the Parish Nurse Coordinator. 
Service Area:  Magalia and Paradise 
 
 
FEATHER RIVER RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT                                                                               533-2011 
1875 Feather River Blvd., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                      www.frrpd.com  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.    
Services/Programs:  Parks and playgrounds, after school activities, youth classes/activities, adult classes, youth sports, 
adult sports, special events, holiday programs, volunteer opportunities, Summer Day Camp, Swim Lessons, Jr. Giants-non 
competitive free Baseball Program Preschool: 18 months – 12 years   
 
 
FEATHER RIVER TRIBAL HEALTH – BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES                                      532-6811 Ex 270 
2145 5th Ave., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                      FAX 533-5219 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                                www.frth.org  
Services/Programs: Mental health counseling for children and adults, Substance abuse counseling for children and adults, 
Domestic Violence education, counseling and intervention, Services are available for Native Americans and their families 
who are registered with the agency, Services are free for Native Americans, Insurance and Medi-Cal billed 
Men’s recovery groups, Psychiatrist on staff – assessments, Therapy and drug management, Case management, Referrals to 
other agencies/providers, home visits, Court/school advocacy, Anger Management Groups – available to non-Natives too, 
Parenting classes – available to non-Natives too 
Service Area: Butte, Sutter and Yuba Counties 
 
 
FEATHER RIVER TRIBAL HEALTH - FOCIS PROGRAM                                                                             534-5394 
2145 5th Ave., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                     FAX 533-1113 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. Wednesday 8:00 A.M. – 8:00 P.M.                                       
Services/Programs: Domestic Violence (DV)/Sexual Assault (SA) Prevention and Intervention Program, Court, Medical 
Accompaniments, T.R.O. Assistance, Crisis Intervention, Referrals and walk-through for services such as food and shelter 
due to DV/SA situations, Women’s Groups   
Service Area:  Butte County 
 
 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (FOOD CLOSET)                                                                                     846-5952 
441 Kentucky St., Gridley, CA 95948   
Days/Hours: Thursday 10:00 A.M. – 12:00 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Supply food only, no clothing or shelter. 
Service Area: Biggs and Gridley 
 
 
FOREVER LOVED - Enloe Perinatal Loss Support Group                                                                             332-7610 
Enloe Outpatient Center, Seaside Café, Bldg C                                                                                       www.enloe.org  
Days/hours: Please call for dates and times.  
Services/ Programs: Forever Loved is a support group and monthly meeting for those who experience loss during 
pregnancy, birth or neonatal.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.frhosp.org/
http://www.frrpd.com/
http://www.frth.org/
http://www.enloe.org/


20 
 

FOUR-H-CLUB - UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION                                            538-7201  
2279 Del Oro Ave. Ste. B, Oroville, CA 95965  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  Closed Daily 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Non-profit educational organization, open to youths from K-19 years involving agricultural  
and home economic learning, citizenship, hobbies, leadership activities, community service and other projects.  
Nutrition education and gardening programs for school and families, target audience is limited resource families. 
 
 
FOUR WINDS CHARTER SCHOOL                                                                                                                   879-7411 
2345 Fair St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                            FAX 879-7414  
Terri Tozier, Principal                                                                                               www.californiaindianeducation.org 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M.-4:30 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Program is designed to provide services to meet the educational and cultural needs of K-12th  
grade American Indian students. Independent Studies for Grades 8 – 12. Not exclusively Native American. 
 
 
FOUR WINDS OF INDIAN EDUCATION                                                                                                        895-4212 
2345 Fair St., Ste. 5, Chico, CA  95928                                                                                               FAX 895-4310   
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. except holidays                             www.californiaindianeducation.org  
Services/Programs: Provides support to American Indians residing in Butte & Glenn with their academic careers, preschool 
to college. Four Winds provides academic assistance, youth leadership, youth tobacco prevention education, GED preparation, 
parenting classes, community collaboration, cultural activities, healthy lifestyle awareness, comprehensive physical activity 
promotion, service learning opportunities, and Cal Fresh Outreach.  
 
 
GRANDPARENTS AS PARENTS (see “Caregiver Support Group” pg. 17) 
 
 
GREATER SACRAMENTO CHAPTER OF SUDDEN INFANT DEATH SYNDROME (SIDS)         www.CaliforniaSIDS.com 
                                                                                                                                                       
 
GRIDLEY ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION COMPLEX                                                                                  530-846-4383 
581 B Jackson Street, Gridley, CA 95948                                                                                        FAX  530-846-2435 
cbrothers@gusd.org                                                                                        
Programs offered to teens with or without children: 
1. Esperanza Continuation High School (must be at least 16 years old) 
2. Independent Home Study (no age requirements) 
3. Adult Education Program (18 years and older)-diploma program 
4. G.E.D. Program (Spanish only) 

All programs are free of charge and all materials are provided.  Cost of the GED test is not covered.  Spanish 
Speaking 
 
 
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF BUTTE CO.                                                                                           Office 343-7423 
220 Meyers Street, Chico, CA 95928                                                                                            Re-Store  895-1271 
Darlene Giampaoli, Contact Person                                                                                                      FAX 895-0432 
Days/Hours:  Monday - Friday, 9:00 A.M.-2:30 P.M.    
Store Hours:  Tuesday - Saturday, 10:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Build homes in Butte County in partnership with and for low-income families using community 
volunteers in Chico, Paradise and Oroville. The Re-Store is a community store selling new and used building materials and 
home décor at 50-70% below retail cost. Location is the same as the main office. 
Service Area:  Butte County 
 
HEARTHSTONE CHARTER SCHOOL                                                                                                              532-5848 
2280 6th St. Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                           FAX 532-5847  
Kim Guzzetti, Contact Person                                                                                             www.hearthstoneschool.net 
Days/Hours:  Monday–Friday 8:00 A.M.–4:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Kindergarten through 12th grade independent learning program, accredited by Western Association 
of Schools and Colleges. 
 

http://www.californiaindianeducation.org/
http://www.californiaindianeducation.org/
http://www.californiasids.com/
http://www.hearthstoneschool.net/


21 
 

 
HELP FOR PEOPLE (Food Bank)                                                                                                                    872-4357  
5533 A Skyway, Paradise, CA 95969     
Days/Hours: Tuesday and Thursday, 9:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Food bank. Participants must provide Social Security Number, rent receipt, PG&E bill and picture ID. 
 
 
HMONG CULTURAL CENTER OF BUTTE COUNTY                                                                                        534-7474 
1940 Feather River Blvd Ste. H., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                             FAX 534-7477  
P.O. Box 2134, Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                        hmongculturalcenter.net    
Seng Yang, Contact Person, ssyhccbc@sbcglobal.net  
Days/Hours:  Monday – Friday 8:00 A.M.–5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Provides community resources for the Hmong community and non-Hmong community, including:  
Community partnership program service resources, Promotores (Chico), Family planning program for Hmong youth, Zoosiab 
Program for Hmong Older Adult, Hmong Breast Awareness for Wellness, Hmong Talk-line, Hmong Health Navigator, 
Summer and Afterschool Youth Programs, Tus Tu Menyuam/Raising A Child, Hmong Class. 
 
 
HOME & HEALTH CARE MANAGEMENT                                                                                                       343-0727 
1398 Ridgewood Dr., Chico, CA 95973                                                                                            1-800-400-0727  
Days/Hours: Monday- Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                            FAX 895-1703 
Services/Programs:  Certification for Day Care Licensing (CPR/First Aid/Pediatric First Aid/Preventative Health and Health 
and Safety) as well as in-home baby-proofing services; Respite care for developmentally disabled children, funded by Far 
Northern Regional Center, one to twenty-four hours a day, private pay and insurance.                  
www.homeandhealthcaremgmt.com    
 
 
HOMELESS AND EMERGENCY RUNAWAY EFFORT (HERE)                                                                        891-2999 
564 Rio Lindo Ave., Ste. 100, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                            891-2794 
Cindy McDermott, Stacey Carrasco                                                                               Crisis Line:  1-800-371-4373 
Days/Hours: 24-hours                                                              www.butte-dbh.org/Behavioral%20Health/HERE.aspx 
Services/Programs:  Services for runaway and homeless youth, Twenty-four hour crisis intervention, Information and 
referral services Individual and family counseling, Medi-Cal or sliding scale fee, Help for pregnant and parenting teens. 
Client Eligibility: At risk youth (ages 5-18) and their families in crisis 
 
 
HOPE CENTER, (THE)                                                                                                                                       538-8398 
1950 Kitrick St.  Oroville, CA 95966  
Days/Hours: Tuesday- Thursday 10:00 A.M.–3:00 P.M., Friday 1:00 P.M.–3:00 P.M.                     
Services/Programs: The Hope Center: Free clothing and emergency food for needy families who can demonstrate true lack 
of finances to provide food or clothing for the home. Eligibility is determined through a short interview process. No financial 
assistance, gas vouchers, or PG&E assistance is available. Operation Hope: Free hot breakfast is served to the homeless and 
needy on Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday mornings, 9:00 A.M.–11:00 A.M. A free lunch is provided on Fridays from 11:00 
A.M.-1:00 P.M. Life Skills Academy: Free basic life skills are provided to the community. Past topics include Effective 
Communication, Domestic Violence, Basic Finances and common Health Issues, literacy for adults, as well as a bi-monthly 
expungement seminar. Classes are held at The Hope Center – please call for details. Parolee Support Group: Intakes on 
Wednesdays at 11 A.M. and Group on Fridays from 11 A.M.  – 1 P.M. 
Service Area: Butte County & surrounding areas 
 
 
IDENT-A-CHILD                                                                                                                                 www.identachild.org 
313 Walnut St. Suite 150, Chico CA 95928 
Services/Programs: A non-profit organization which provides parents with educational resources and information to aid in 
awareness and the prevention of abuse or abduction of children. Ident-a-Child provides parents with free Child ID kits for 
the collection of unique personal identification information which can be used by law enforcement to aid in the recovery of 
lost or abducted children. Ident-a-Child is dedicated to community service. 
Service Area: Butte and Glenn Counties 
 
 
 

mailto:hccbc@sbcglobal.net
http://www.homeandhealthcaremgmt.com/
http://www.identachild.org/


22 
 

INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA                                                  V/TTY  893-8527 
1161 East Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                                       FAX   893-8574  
169 Hartnell Ste. 128, Redding, CA 96002                                                                                         1-800-464-8527  
Evan LeVang, Executive Director                                                                                                     V/TTY 242-8550 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M. /1:00 P.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                 www.ilsnc.org  
Services/Programs:  Serves persons with disabilities who wish to live independently, Information and referral, peer 
advising, housing referrals, Advocacy, Referrals for personal care providers, Independent living skills training, and Assistive 
technology information and referral. 
 
 
INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA, INC.                                                                                 916-973-9581 
3425 Arden Way, Sacramento, CA 95825                                                                                     FAX  916-973-0117  
Connie Reitman, Contact Person  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Indian Child Welfare Act Program, Family Violence Program and Domestic Violence Prevention 
Program, Child Care and Development Block Grant, Hasselberg Scholarship for Native American students, Office of 
Emergency Services and Disaster Assistance, Homeland Security 
Service Area: State of California (various counties)  
 
 
LA LECHE LEAGUE OF CHICO                                                                                                                         893-2890 
Stacie Bingham                                                                                                                                        996-5391  
Jaryanna                                                                                                                                                 591-9191 
Rachel (Spanish-speaking)                                                                                                                  www.lllusa.org 
Days/Hours: Call for meeting times.                                                                                                    
Services/Programs: Information and support for pregnant & breastfeeding women, phone counseling, & monthly meetings. 
 
 
LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA                                                                                            345-9491 
P.O. Box 3728, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                                       1-800-345-9491 
541 Normal Ave., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                                             
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M. and 1:00 P.M.-5:00 P.M.                                      FAX 345-6913 
                     Fridays 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M.                                                                                   Oroville 534-9221  
Services/Programs:  LSNC provides free legal services (except criminal & personal injury) to low income people and all 
seniors (60 years +) in the following areas: health rights, housing rights, income maintenance (public benefits), civil rights, 
landlord-tenants and welfare rights.                                                                                                       www.lsnc.info  
Service Area: Butte, Colusa (seniors only), Glenn, Plumas and Tehama Counties    
 
 
LONE MOUNTAIN INSTITUTE                                                                                                                         891-4251 
95 Declaration Dr. Ste. 2, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                            FAX 872-9684  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-7:00 P.M. and Friday, 8:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M.      
Services/Programs:  Lone Mountain Institute is privately funded and provides individual, couple, family and group 
counseling services, addressing such issues as: anger management skills, workplace violence education, family conflict, 
relationship skills, stress management skills, compulsive behaviors and addictions.  The institute is staffed by licensed 
therapists and competently trained consultants who have extensive experience in outpatient community mental health 
services. 
 
 
MECHOOPDA INDIAN TRIBE OF CHICO RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA                                              1-800-472-9188 
125 Mission Ranch Blvd., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                                   899-8922 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M                                                                               FAX 899-8517  
                                  Closed 12:00 P.M. - 1:00 P.M.                                                           www.mechoopda-nsn.gov 
Services/Programs:   A federally recognized Indian Tribe with a variety of family services. The tribe offers a Child Care 
Payment Program, Indian Housing Program Services to income eligible Tribal members and other Native Americans residing 
in the service area. For enrolled Mechoopda Tribal Members only, the programs offered are: Educational Support Program 
(preschool to grade 12). Grants are available for Higher Education, Vocational Training, Adult Education, and Employment 
Assistance. To the general public, the Tribe provides resource & referral to other Indian based programs as well as non-
Indian based programs and services. The Tribe also serves as a contact office for California Indian Manpower Consortium, 
Inter-tribal Council and the Chico Rancheria Housing Corporation. 

http://www.ilsnc.org/
http://www.lllusa.org/
http://www.lsnc.info/
http://www.mechoopda-nsn.gov/


23 
 

 
MIGRANT EDUCATION 
1870 Bird Street, Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                            532-5749 
Gail McGowan, Assistant Superintendent                                                                                               FAX 532-3096 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M.                                                                                www.bcoe.org 
Services/Programs: The program offers services supplemental to those offered by the school and other community 
agencies, i.e. health services, Pre-K services for 3-5 year olds parent advisory committee, parent education, staff 
development and summer programs. Program is for students, ages 3 - 21 who have not graduated from high school.   
Service Area: Butte, Glenn, Tehama, Lassen, Modoc, Colusa, Shasta and Siskiyou Counties 
 
 
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION                                                                                                916-921-9518 
3010 Lava Ridge Ct. # 160, Roseville, CA 95661                                                                            FAX 916-921-1767  
Jamey Wilbur, Contact Person                                                                                                         www.MDAUSA.org 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: MDA is a national service organization providing services to individuals affected with any of 43 
neuromuscular diseases.  Clinic services are available at the UC Davis Medical Center.  Support groups meet on the third 
Saturday of each month.    
 
 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FAMILY CHILD CARE                                                                          801-886-2322 
1743 W. Alexander St., Salt Lake City, UT 84119                                                                            FAX 801-886-2325   
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                                    www.nafcc.org 
Services/Programs: Membership organization providing accreditation for licensed/registered family child care homes.  
Call for membership fees.                                                                                                             
 
 
NORTHERN CA CANCER DETECTION PARTNERSHIP  (Every Woman Counts)                                        345-2483 
25 Jan Ct. Ste 130, Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                   FAX  345-3214 
Wendy Oji Kaplan, Contact Person 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Cancer Detection Program, which offers free breast and cervical cancer screening to eligible low 
income and under/un-insured women in CA. The goal of the program is to decrease the morbidity and mortality associated 
with breast and cervical cancer. 
Service Area: (Region 10) Butte, Colusa, Del Norte, Glenn, Humboldt, Lake, Lassen, Mendocino, Modoc, Napa, Plumas, 
Shasta, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Tehama, and Trinity counties. 
 
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION HOSPITAL                                                                             246-9000 
2801 Eureka Way, Redding, and CA 96001                                                                                           FAX 245-4139 
Days/Hours: Call for information.                                                                      
Services/Programs: Extended Acute Care, Physical Rehabilitation Program, Transitional Care Unit, Outpatient Rehab. 
Program: Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapies, Pulmonary Hygiene/Ventilator Management, Neurological Rehab. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.bcoe.org/
http://www.mdausa.org/
http://www.nafcc.org/


24 
 

NORTHERN VALLEY CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES                                                                                         345-1600 
10 Independence Circle, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                      345-1600 ext. 2120 
Katie Nichols, Contact for TAPP, Cal-Learn                                                                                     345-1600 ext. 2130 
Pam Hubbard, Contact for CASA                                                                                                         1-800-339-8336 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                                  www.nvcss.org 
Services/Programs:   
TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND PARENTING PROGRAM (TAPP) 
TAPP helps pregnant teens obtain the skills needed to lead productive, self-reliant lives. TAPP helps clients with obtaining      
referrals and information about prenatal care, parenting, vocational and financial assistance, school, medical care & delivery.  
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING SERVICES 
Medi-cal school-based counseling for youth 
BUTTE BABY STEPS 
Home visiting program designed to help expectant and new parents get their children off to a healthy start  
by providing intensive support, education and case management. All services are free, voluntary and there  
are no income eligibility requirements. Services are designed to support pregnant and new mothers aged 24  
years and younger. Contact: Erna Friedeberg: 538-8221 
PROMOTORES 
Program designed to reach out to the Latino and Hmong populations in the East of Eaton and La Vista Verde  
apartment complexes in Chico as well as the town of Gridley.  Goal is to help break cultural barriers such as  
language, transportation and stigma in order to help these populations access and receive mental health and community 
resources. Educational groups are held 4 times a month at each of the service areas and home visitation is available.  
Contact: Kara Villarreal at 345-1600 x. 2111.  
COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES – (CASA)  
Provides screened, trained volunteer advocates to advocate for abused and neglected children who are dependents of  
the courts. Volunteers make recommendations to the judge regarding the children’s “best interests”. 
 
 
NORTHERN VALLEY INDIAN HEALTH, INC.                                                                                                  896-9400 
845 West East Ave., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                                                        
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:30 A.M.-5:00 P.M. Closed 12:00 P.M. – 1:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Medical, substance abuse counseling, dental, outreach and mental health services. 
Service Area: Chico, Willows, Red Bluff, Woodland, and Chico Children’s Center 
 
 
OPT FOR HEALTHY LIVING (formerly Opt for Fit Kids)                                                                              345-0678 
1311 Mangrove Ave. Ste. B, Chico, CA 9592                                                                                         FAX 345-0668 
Karen Goodwin, MS, Contact Person                                                                                  www.optforhealthyliving.org 
Days/Hours: Monday- Friday 10:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs:  OPT for Healthy Living helps children and families who may be struggling with weight issues and 
how to eat healthy or be active.  Services include individual family sessions with a nutrition educator; cooking demos and 
classes; LEAP (Lifelong Eating and Activity Patterns) a six week program; LEAP into Summer nutrition and activity camps; 
teacher/caregiver trainings; work site wellness; guest speakers.  A food budgeting class, Eat Right When Money is Tight, is 
offered every 3rd Thursday of the month.  Free or reduced cost of services, are available to participants with qualifying 
income (participation in SNAP, WIC, Free or Reduced School Lunch, Commodities or SSI). 
Service Area: Butte and surrounding counties 
 
 
OROVILLE ADULT EDUCATION - CAREER AND TECHNICAL CENTER                                                       538-5350  
2750 Mitchell Ave., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                                FAX 538-5396    
Brenda Stovall, Contact Person                                                                                              www.orovilleadulted.com   
Days/Hours:  School year: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-5:15 P.M. & Friday, 8:00 A.M.-4:15 P.M. 
                       Summer: Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M.-4:00 P.M.                       
Services/Programs:  High school diploma, GED preparation, ABE (Adult Basic Education), CAHSEE Test Prep, Reading 
Improvement Programs, ESL (English as a Second Language), and Citizenship, Vocational Training Programs such as CNA, 
Medical Assistant, Computer Repair, AutoCad, Multi-Media, Legal Secretary, Office Manager, Medical Billing, Pharmacy 
Technician   
Service Area:  All of, but not limited to, Butte County 
 
 
 

http://www.nvcss.org/
http://www.optforhealthyliving.org/


25 
 

OROVILLE RESCUE MISSION                                                                                              Administration: 533-9120 
4250 Lincoln Blvd., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                     www.oroville-mission.org 
P.O. Box 2481, Oroville, CA 95965                                                                               
WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S SHELTER                                                                                                   533-0351 
MEN'S SHELTER                                                                                                                                      534-9541 
Days/Hours:  24-hours a day, 7 days a week and Bible Study:  Monday-Friday, 7:30 A.M. 
Services/Programs: Clothing for men, women and children. Temporary shelter for anyone in need, regardless of sex, age 
or nationality. Gospel message nightly at 6:00 P.M. and Sundays at 3:00 P.M.  
Free bread Tuesday and Thursday at 10:00 A.M. , Free breakfast, lunch and dinner, Furniture and appliances given free 
depending upon availability and type of emergency circumstances, Referrals to other service agencies  
Spiritual counseling, Food Boxes on emergency basis with referral from local church or Butte County Department of 
Employment and Social Services - Mon, Tues, Wed 1:00 P.M.–3:00 P.M.  
 
 
OUHSD TEEN PARENT PROGRAM AND CHILD CARE (Cal – SAFE)                                                             534-1939 
2060 Second St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                    FAX 538-2338  
Marsha Miller, Contact Person                                                                                                            www.ouhsd.org  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:45 A.M.-2:45 P.M.   
Services/Programs: Teen parent education and child care for students attending school 
Service Area: Oroville 
 
 
PARADISE RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT                                                                                            872-6393 
6626 Skyway, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                            www.paradiseprpd.com  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs: Recreation and leisure services for all ages: Parks, playgrounds and swimming pool. 
 
 
PARADISE RIDGE FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER                                                                                            872-3896 
6249 Skyway, Paradise, CA 9596                                                                                                         FAX 872-4093 
Angela Warneke-Ice, PRFRC Director - Contact Person                                                                www.youth4change.org 
Days/Hours: Monday - Friday 10:00 A.M.–4:00 P.M. 
Classes, workshops, support groups are often held in the evenings. 
Services/Programs: The Paradise Ridge Family Resource Center is a collaborative of agencies and services available to 
families and individuals on the ridge. Free and low-cost services include: in-home parenting and case management, 
counseling and restraining order clinics, support groups, resources and referrals, enrichment classes, small business 
workshops, etc.  The FRC houses staff and programs of Youth for Change, Catalyst, Paradise Community Foundation, and 
Strategies, Training & Technical Assistance, Parent Child Interaction Training, Planned Parenthood.  
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 
PARENT INFANT PROGRAM                                                                                             Redding Office 247-1375 
P.O. Box 492447, Redding, CA 96049                                                                                                 FAX   223-5051   
2550 Floral Ave., Chico, CA 95973                                                                                          Chico Office 343-8106  
Days/Hours: Must be referred by Far Northern Regional Center.                                   www.parentinfantprograms.com 
Services/Programs: Family Centered child development program, providing services to young clients of Far Northern 
Regional Center. The program provides early intervention services to children aged birth to three. Services are provided to a 
wide range of identified children, including children diagnosed at birth with a regional center qualifying condition or children 
who are experiencing significant delays in their development. Services are provided primarily in the home, or in settings in 
the community in which children and their families are normally found.  
Service Area:  Butte, Glenn, Tehama, Shasta & Siskiyou Counties                                                        FAX   343-8104 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.oroville-mission.org/
http://www.ouhsd.org/
http://www.paradiseprpd.com/
http://www.parentinfantprograms.com/


26 
 

PEG TAYLOR CENTER FOR ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE                                                                               342-2345 
124 Parmac Rd., Chico, CA 95926                                                                                            Chico FAX 342- 3584 
Diane Cooper-Puckett, Contact Person                                                                                 Oroville   FAX  533-1102 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                 www.pegtaylorcenter.org 
Services/Programs: Adult Day Health Care: Services at the Center during the day provide help for older and younger 
adults with serious illness or disabilities to maintain their health and well-being. Services include social work, nursing and 
personal care, physical, occupational and speech therapies, lunches, transportation and enjoyable activities. Fees are sliding 
scale and Medi-cal is accepted.  Please call for information and ask to speak to the Center’s social worker. 
Service Area: Butte, Glenn & Tehama Counties 
 
 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF CHICO                                                                                                               342-8367 
3100 Cohasset Rd., Chico, CA 95973                                                                                 www.plannedparenthood.org 
Days/Hours:  Wednesday, Thursday and Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M Monday and Tuesday, 9:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M. 
Same day appointments available daily 
Services/Programs: Pregnancy testing and birth control, Emergency contraception (the “morning after” pill) STI/Infection 
exams and treatment, Abortions up to 14th week, PAP tests, Vasectomy, Dysplasia Exams 
HIV (AIDS) testing and Midlife Services. 
 
 
PROMOTORES   (See Listing under Northern Valley Catholic Social Services) 
 
 

PTL PEDIATRIC DAYCARE                                                                                                                                343-8344 
1890 Bedford Dr. Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                               873-4609   
6407 Corning Ct., Magalia, CA 95954                                                                                                           865-8090 
390 Papst, Orland, CA 95963                                                                                                               FAX 343-6683 
Cynthia Burns, Contact Person                                                                                                              
Days/Hours:  24 hours a day, seven days a week.  
Services/Programs: PTL Pediatric Day Care facility is a specialized day care service for special needs children. The 
program provides health care to medically fragile children and provides support to their families. The Plan of Treatment 
(POT) will address the individualized needs of each child in a child care setting.   
Service Area:  Northern California 
 
 
RAPE CRISIS INTERVENTION                                                                                      Butte/Glenn Office 891-1331  
P.O. Box 423, Chico, CA 95927 Administration                                                       Crisis & collect 24-hours 342-7273   
2889 Cohasset Rd. Ste.2, Chico CA 95973                                                        Tehama Office 529-3980 or 824-3982 
723 Pine St., Red Bluff, CA 96080                                                                                                    www.rapecrisis.org 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. (office hours) 
Services/Programs: 24-hour crisis line, Crisis Intervention for Adults Molested as Children (AMAC) survivors, Victims of 
sexual assault and their families or significant others, Accompanies victims to hospital, court and police station, Provides 
counseling and support groups, Public education programs/Rape Prevention Programs 
Service Area: Butte, Glenn and Tehama Counties 
 
 
ROWELL FAMILY EMPOWERMENT OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA                                                     Office:  899-8801 
3075 Cohasset Rd, Ste. 2, Chico, CA 95973 (Outreach Office)                                                                  FAX:  899-8968 
962 Maraglia St., Redding, CA 96002 (Admin Office)                                                             Toll Free:  1-888-263-1311  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M Hours vary to accommodate families in the evenings and 
Services/Programs:  RFENC offers trainings on IFSP/IEPs and related issues, support, education and advocacy for parents 
and providers on special education and health care systems and practices pertaining to children with diverse abilities and 
special health care needs. They also offer respite services to children, youth and adults with developmental disabilities. Spanish 
services available.                                                                                                  www.EmpowerYourFamily.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.pegtaylorcenter.org/
http://www.plannedparenthood.org/
http://www.rapecrisis.org/
http://www.empoweryourfamily.org/


27 
 

SABBATH HOUSE                                                                                                                                              899-9343 
1297 Park Ave., Chico CA 95928                                                                                                          FAX 345-2449 
Connie Nicolaus, Contact Person, connie@jesuscenter.org                                                                         
Days/Hours: 7 days a week 4:00 P.M.–7:30 A.M. 
Services/Programs: Sabbath House is a homeless shelter for women and women with children. It is an alcohol-free and 
drug-free shelter. Supportive Services: Case management coordination with Butte County Services and referrals to 
appropriate agencies. Amenities: Meals twice daily, food pantry, clothes, laundry, showers, mail and phone services, 
resource center with phones and computers. No Cost. 
 
 
SALVATION ARMY CHURCH OROVILLE                                                                                                         534-9558 
1640 Washington Ave., Oroville, CA 95966                                                                                      Church 534-7155  
Days/Hours:   Family Services - Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M. 
 Clothing by appointment only, call first.           
 Sunday School -Sundays, 9:45 A.M.  Worship Service -Sundays, 11:00 A.M. 
                       Women’s Ministries – 10:30 A.M.-12:00 P.M. & 2nd & 4th Thursday @ 5:00 P.M. 
                       Celebrate Recovery Group, every Tuesday 6:00 P.M. – 8:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs:  Food and clothing, REACH assistance by phone appointment only (help with PG&E bill), referrals to 
other agencies, counseling, church services including children's classes, youth programs. 
 
 
SALVATION ARMY CORPS (THE)                                                                                                                   342-2199 
567 East 16th St., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                Church 342-6787 
P.O. Box 809, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                                 www.salvationarmy.org 
Capt. Darren Stratton      
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-4:00 P.M. 
                      Thrift Store hours: 10:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. (Monday - Saturday) 
                      Sunday school: 9:30 A.M. / Worship 10:45 A.M. 
Services/Programs: Emergency food and clothing, thrift stores, administers REACH program (help with utility bills), 
Church Services, Spiritual Counseling, Case Management, Prescription – non-pain medication, Youth Programs, Women’s 
Group, Bus passes for job interviews or doctors appointments or to welfare office, Emergency gas for job interviews or 
doctors appointments. 
 
 
SALVATION ARMY SERVICE CENTER OF PARADISE                                                                                    872-1534 
5796 Clark Rd. #14, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                              FAX 872-5139   
P.O. Box 663, Paradise, CA 95967    
Dawn Quinn, Coordinator   
Days/Hours: Food Program:  Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M.  
                       REACH (Energy Assistance) is available by phone interview and appointment only  
Services/Programs:  Family services: Food, clothing, energy assistance and disaster services  
Service Area: Paradise, the Ridge, Magalia and Stirling City        
                                    
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                                   345-7777 
1877 Hooker Oak Ave., Chico, CA 95926  
Days/Hours: Tuesday, 9:00 A.M.-12:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Emergency food box, clothes and household needs, some furniture  
 
 
SIERRA FOREVER FAMILIES-Adoptive Family Resource Center                                                               879-3861 
520 Cohasset Rd. Ste. 140, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                        916-484-0410 
8928 Volunteer Ln. #240, Sacramento, CA 95826                                                                                www.sierraff.org  
Leslie Damshroder, Donna Salisbury, Rebecca Buchmiller, Contact Persons                                        
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                       
Services/Programs:  Post-adoption therapy, individual, family & group. Resource library specializing in adoption issues, 
parenting, and special needs children. Educational workshops/trainings, adoptive parents support groups, informational & 
referral services.                              
Service Area:  Butte, Colusa, Glenn and Tehama Counties 
 
 

mailto:connie@jesuscenter.org
http://www.salvationarmy.org/
http://www.sierraff.org/


28 
 

SOJOURNER’S HOUSE ON THE RIDGE (SHOR)                                                                                     872-1162 
P.O. Box 892, Paradise, CA 95967                                                                                          shorparadise@gmail.com 
Stephanie Gregorio, Contact Person 
Days/Hours: Intakes @ 5pm (During the winter season) 
Services/Programs: Emergency/temporary winter shelter (includes showers, dinner, and a to-go breakfast) 
Service Area: Paradise and Magalia 
 
 
STONEWALL ALLIANCE OF CHICO                                                                                                                893-3336 
358 East 6th Street, Chico, CA 95928                                                                                                  FAX  893-3338  
P.O. Box 8855, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                              www.stonewallchico.org   
Days/Hours: Monday, 12:00 P.M.-4:00 P.M. Tuesday, 3:00 P.M.-5:00 P.M.   Thursday, 12 P.M.-3:00 P.M. Saturday, Hours 
vary.  
Services/Programs: Information and referral for GLBT individuals, families and friends, Library resources, Peer groups for 
youth (ages 14-29), Social activities, educational workshops and panels, Free, anonymous rapid HIV testing, Monday, 4:00 
P.M.-6:00 P.M. 
Service Area:  Butte, Colusa, Glenn, Nevada, Plumas, Shasta and Tehama Counties. 
 
 
TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND PARENTING PROGRAM (TAPP)                                                    345-1600 ext 2120 
Northern Valley Catholic Social Service                                                                                             1-800-339-8336  
10 Independence Circle, Chico, CA 95973                                                                                           FAX  345-1685 
Katie Nichols, Contact Person                                                                                                             www.nvcss.org  
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  TAPP is a free and voluntary program for pregnant or parenting teens, up to the age of 19, and 
dads 20 years and younger. Referral to Social Services and Community Resources, Referral for medical care during and after 
pregnancy, childbirth, parenting and vocational education, Health intervention and promotion, Baby clothes, Housing 
referrals, Parenting and/or Adoption info, Adoption referrals, Monthly Home Visiting  
Service Area: Butte County  
 
 
THERMALITO FAMILY INVOLVEMENT & LITERACY CENTER (T.L.C.)                                                       538-2950 
2075 Poplar St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                                     FAX 538-2959   
Robyn Solanksky, Preschool Coordinator                                                                               rsolskansk@thermalito.org   
Office Hours: Monday-Friday 1:00 P.M. – 4:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: T.L.C. offers parent meetings, Parents as Teachers Home Visit Program, Preschool (TLC Child 
Development Center) as well as a Parent Resource Center for Thermalito parents. Preschool (TLC Child Development 
Center) is available to children living in the Thermalito Union School District attendance areas who will be three or four on 
or before December 2. TLC Child Development Center offers full-day, full-year and part-day (am), school year classes at 
Poplar Avenue Elementary. Enrollment is ongoing.  
Service Area: Thermalito 
 
 
TRIAD FOSTER FAMILY SERVICES                                                                                                               894-8340 
2445 Albatross Way, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95815                                                                        FAX 894-8383 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                             www.triadfs.org  
Services/Programs:  Treatment facility for children with special needs in foster care, including severe emotionally  
disturbed children, and mildly developmentally disabled children, Reunification services available to parents. 
 
 
UNITED WAY OF BUTTE AND GLENN COUNTIES                                                                                        342-7898  
660 Manzanita Ct. #4, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                  www.localunitedway.org 
P.O Box 3829, Chico, CA 95927    
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs:  Info about:  Catalyst: Women's Advocates, Catholic Ladies Relief Society, Rape Crisis, Strive, 
C.A.V.E., Glenn County Human Resource Agency, Chico Meals on Wheels, Do-It Leisure, Sierra Cascade Girl Scouts, Golden 
Empire Boy Scout Council, Independent Living Services of Northern California, Paradise Hospice/Paradise Meals on Wheels, 
The Peg Taylor Center for Adult Day Health Care, Glenn County 4-H, Chico Community Children’s Center, Northern Valley 
Catholic Social Services 
Service Area: Butte and Glenn Counties      

mailto:shorparadise@gmail.com
http://www.stonewallchico.org/
http://www.nvcss.org/
mailto:rsolskansk@thermalito.org
http://www.triadfs.org/
http://www.localunitedway.org/


29 
 

 
VALLEY OAK CHILDREN'S SERVICES                                                                                                            895-3572 
Community Resource Center - Early Care and Education Programs                                                      1-800-345-8627  
287 Rio Lindo Ave.  Chico, CA 95926                                                                                    www.valleyoakchildren.org  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M.-4:00 P.M. Closed for lunch 12:00-12:30  
Services/Programs:  Referrals for child care, and other family related services, Toy, book, & activity lending library, 
Resource information and workshops for parents, child care staff, and the community, Technical assistance on starting and 
maintaining a child care business, Low cost bike helmets and swim vests, The Valley Oak Exchange – Online Newsletter, 
Child & family advocacy.  
Child Care Food Program                                                                                       
Child Care Payment Program                                                                                  
Behavioral Health Intervention Services for 0-5 yrs. 
Live Scan Services – by appt. 
Covered CA Health Insurance Assistance  
PG&E CARE Program Applications 
Family Child Care Home Network 
 
 
VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM                                                                                                                        538-7340 
25 County Center Dr. Suite 218, Oroville, CA  95965                                                                                    891-2812 
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Assists all victims of crime and helps victims through the criminal justice system. Assistance is provided for 
victims applying for compensation of medical and/or counseling through the California ‘Victims of Crime Program'.              
 
 
W.I.C. SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION PROGRAM (WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN)                          891-2767 
2491 Carmichael Dr. Suite 400, Chico, CA 95926                                                                                  FAX 895-6544 
 82 Table Mountain Blvd., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                                              538-7455 
                                                                                                                                                      FAX 538-2092 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 8:00 A.M.-5:30 P.M. and Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.            Toll Free 866-416-9942 
Services/Programs:                                                            http://www.buttecounty.net/publichealth/nursing/WIC.html    
WIC is a nutrition education program. WIC provides supplemental foods that promote good health for pregnant women, 
breastfeeding women, infants and children up to five years old who meet liberal income guidelines and are at nutritional 
risk. There is no fee for services. Please note: families in Paradise can call Chico office for appointments and families in 
Gridley can call Oroville office for appointments in their areas. WIC provides breastfeeding services by a lactation consultant 
and equipment at no charge to breastfeeding women participating in its program. 
Service Area: Butte County 
 
 
“WINGS OF EAGLES” THE JOSEPH ALVAREZ ORGANIZATION                                                      Office 893-9231 
P.O. Box 4031, Chico, CA 95927                                                                                                        Cell 570-5985 
Terri Thunborg, Contact Person                                                                                              www.wingsofeagles.org 
Days/Hours: Winter Hours: 9:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M.   Summer Hours: 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.  
Services/Programs:  “Wings of Eagles” helps families who have a seriously ill child, with preference given to children with 
pediatric cancers.   
Service Area: Butte, Glenn, Tehama, Colusa and surrounding counties    
 
 
WOMEN'S HEALTH SPECIALISTS                                                                                                                   891-1911 
1469 Humboldt Rd. Ste. 200, Chico, CA 95928   
Days/Hours: Monday - Wednesday, and Friday 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. Thurs.  9:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M.  Sat. 9:00 A.M.-2:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Free pregnancy testing with all options discussed, Referrals and phone counseling, Abortion, 
Self-help clinics, Speaker's bureau/health education, Cervical caps, Annual exams, Fertility services, Insurance and Medi-Cal 
accepted, Sliding fee scale, Birth control, Adoption services, Colonoscopy and cryosurgery, Medical abortions (RU-486) 
Men’s health services, Services for developmentally disabled, Breast cancer early detection program, Cervical Cancer 
Screening Program, STI & HIV Testing, Spanish & Hmong Services 
Women’s Health Advice Line: 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                                   891-1911 
Spanish Health Advice Line:   9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                         1-800-714-8151 
Service Area: Butte and surrounding counties  
 

http://www.valleyoakchildren.org/
http://www.buttecounty.net/publichealth/nursing/WIC.html
http://www.wingsofeagles.org/


30 
 

 
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT                                                                                                                               898-4354 
Community Legal Information Center                                                                                                  FAX  898-4911  
25 Main St. Ste. 102, Chico, CA 95929   
Days/Hours: Monday-Thursday, 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M., Friday 10:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M. 
                      Summer Hours: Monday-Thursday 10:00 A.M. - 3:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Legal information and referral service, Information and intern assistance on obtaining domestic 
violence and harassment restraining orders, Services are free and donations gladly accepted.  
Service Area: Primarily Butte, Glenn and Tehama Counties 
 
 
WOMEN’S RESOURCE CLINIC                                                                                                                       897-6101 
115 W. 2ND Ave., Chico, CA  95926                                                                                 24-Hour Hotline 897-6100 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Thursday, 10:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. and Friday, 10:00 A.M. - 1:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: Free, reliable pregnancy tests, Confidential consultation, Education about all of your options 
(abortion, adoption and parenting) Physician/midwife and community referrals, Baby clothes & furniture, Free pregnancy 
verifications, Free ultrasound imaging, Post-abortion counseling. “Earn While You Learn” parenting program. 
 
 
YMCA – OROVILLE                                                                                                                                          533-9622 
1684 Robinson St., Oroville, CA 95965                                                                             
Celeste Silva, Executive Director                                                                                                         FAX 534-7755 
Jackie Arnold, Program Coordinator                                                                                      www.ymcasuperiorcal.org 
Days/Hours: Office: Monday-Friday, 9:00 A.M.-5:30 P.M. Hours vary by program. 
Services/Programs: Y Day Camp (financial assistance possible if family qualifies), Baby and Me programs, Adult/Youth 
Activities, After school programs, Year-round aquatic programs, Swim lessons, Senior health and well-being programs, 
Volunteer opportunities, Lifeguard training 
 
 
YOUTH AND FAMILY PROGRAMS (Foster Care Agency)                                                                             893-1614 
BUTTE COUNTY INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM (ILP)                                                                  888-893-8933   
2577 California Park Dr., Chico, CA 95928                                                                                            FAX  893-5026  
Days/Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:30 A.M.-5:00 P.M.                                                                  www.youthandfamily.info 
Services/Programs: A non-profit agency established in 1984 to provide foster care and group home services to children 
and their families. A Transitional Housing Program, targeting foster and group care children, 17 and 18 year olds living in 
their own independent apartments. ILP offers preparation for adulthood & support to current & former foster youth, ages 
16-21. Contact ILP to determine eligibility. Shelter Care. 
 

YOUTH FOR CHANGE (Foster Family Agency)                                                                                              877-6764 
7200 Skyway, Paradise, CA 95969                                                                                            www.youth4change.org 
P.O. Box 1476, Paradise, CA 95967                                                                                      
Brooke Wells, Foster Care Director 
Days/Hours:  Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. 
Services/Programs: A multi-program agency helping at-risk youth in Butte County since 1990, programs include foster 
family services, residential care group homes, non-public school, family preservation and a family resource center. 
Service Area:  Butte County 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ymcasuperiorcal.org/
http://www.youthandfamily.info/
http://www.youth4change.org/


31 
 

Index 
 

Advocacy Information (Legislators Names, Numbers, and Addresses)                                                       2 
 
AIM (The Aim Program)                                                                                                                                     3 
Alcoholics Anonymous (AA, Al-Anon, Al-A-teen)                                                                                      3 
American Cancer Society                                                                                                                               3 
American Lung Assoc. of CA, Superior Branch                                                                                            3 
 
American Red Cross                                                                                                                                       4 
ARC of Butte County Inc. (The)                                                                                                                     4 
A.S. Women’s Center, CSUC                                                                                                                         4 
Berry Creek Rancheria Concow Maidu                                                                                                        4 
Better Babies Inc. (A prenatal center)                                                                                                            4 
 
Biggs Gridley Memorial Hospital (Medical Specialty Center)                                                                         5 
Birthright                                                                                                                                                        5 
B-Line Butte Regional Transit                                                                                                                      5 
Boy Scouts                                                                                                                                                      5 
Boys & Girls Club of The North Valley                                                                                                         5 
Boys & Girls Club of Oroville                                                                                                                        5 
 
Boys & Girls Club of Paradise Ridge                                                                                                            6 
Brislain Learning Center                                                                                                                               6 
Butte Baby Steps                                                                                                                                           6 
Butte College Foster Kinship Education                                                                                                      6 
 
Butte Community Employment Center – Chico                                                                                          7 
Butte Community Employment Center – Oroville                                                                                      7 
Butte County Dept. Of Behavioral Health (Alcohol & Drug services, Prevention Services, Stepping Stones) 7 
 
Butte County Dept. Of Child Support Services                                                                                           8 
Butte County Dept. Of Employment & Social Services – Children’s Services                                         8 
Butte County Dept. Of Public Health                                                                                                           8 
 
Butte County Foster Care Licensing                                                                                                            9 
Butte County Library Literacy Services                                                                                                      9 
Butte County Local Child Care Planning Council                                                                                       9 
Butte County Office Of Educ. – Child Development Programs and Services                                         9 
Butte County Office Of Educ. – Special Education                                                                                    9 
 
CA Dept. Of Social Services – Adoptions Services Bureau                                                                     10 
Caminar Community Living Services                                                                                                        10 
Caregiver Support Group (formerly Grandparents as Parents)                                                                    10 
Caring for Women                                                                                                                                       10 
CASA (Court Appointed Special Advocates – see listing under NVCSS)                                                            10 
Catalyst Domestic Violence Services                                                                                                        10 
 
Catholic Ladies Relief Society (Emergency Services/Food Bank)                                                                11 
Center for Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders                                                                                          11 
Center for Healthy Choices                                                                                                                        11 
Chico Al-anon Family Group, Non-Profit Organization                                                                           11 
Chico Area Recreation and Park District (CARD)                                                                                      11 
Chico Center for Learning                                                                                                                          11 
 
Chico Community Shelter Partnership – Torres Community Shelter                                                   12 
Chico Creek Nature Center                                                                                                                        12 
Chico Family Health Center                                                                                                                       12 
Chico Recovery Center                                                                                                                               12 
Chico Speech and Language Center                                                                                                         12 



32 
 

Child Abuse Prevention Council (Butte County Child Abuse Council)                                                          12 
 
Child Care Advocate Program                                                                                                                   13 
Child Care Law Center                                                                                                                                13 
Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP)                                                                        13 
Children’s Health Center NVIH                                                                                                                  13 
Community Action Agency of Butte County                                                                                             13 
Community Care Licensing                                                                                                                         13 
Community Housing Improvement Program (CHIP)                                                                                13 
 
Community Legal Information Center (CLIC)                                                                                           14 
 
Computers for Classrooms, Inc.                                                                                                                15 
Cooperative Agencies Resource For Education (CARE/EOPS)                                                              15 
Counseling Solutions (Counseling Center)                                                                                                   15 
CSUC Center for Communication Disorders                                                                                             15 
 
Do-it Leisure                                                                                                                                                16 
Durham Recreation and Park District                                                                                                       16 
Easter Seals Northern California, Inc.                                                                                                      16 
Enterprise Rancheria Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe                                                                                  16 
Environmental Alternative                                                                                                                         16 
Esplanade House, The (See Community Action Agency CAA transitional housing program)                        16 
Fairview High School Cal-Safe Young Parent Program                                                                          16 
 
Family Assistance Network                                                                                                                        17 
Family Court Services of Butte Superior Court                                                                                        17 
Family Health Centers – Ampla Health (formerly Del Norte Clinics)                                                          17 
 
Family Preservation And Support Programs (Chico, Paradise)                                                                18 
Family Solutions (Foster Family Agency)                                                                                               18 
Far Northern Regional Center                                                                                                                   18 
Feather River Health Center                                                                                                                      18 
Feather River Hospital Outpatient Center                                                                                               18 
 
Feather River Hospital – Parish Nursing Program                                                                                 19 
Feather River Recreation and Park District                                                                                            19 
Feather River Tribal Health – Behavioral Health Services                                                                    19 
Feather River Tribal Health – FOCIS Program                                                                                        19 
First Presbyterian Church – Food Closet                                                                                                 19 
Forever Loved – Enloe Perinatal Loss Support Group                                                                           19 
 
Four-H-Club - University of California Cooperative Extension                                                            20 
Four Winds Charter School                                                                                                                      20 
Four Winds of Indian Education                                                                                                              20 
Grandparents As Parents (see “Caregiver Support Group” page 17)                                                         20 
Greater Sacramento Chapter of Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS)                                           20 
Gridley Alternative Education Complex                                                                                                 20 
Habitat for Humanity of Butte County                                                                                                   20 
Hearthstone Charter School                                                                                                                    20 
 
Help For People – Food Bank                                                                                                                  21 
Hmong Cultural Center of Butte County                                                                                                21 
Home & Health Care Management                                                                                                         21 
Homeless And Emergency Runaway Effort (HERE)                                                                               21 
Hope Center, The                                                                                                                                      21 
Ident-A-Child                                                                                                                                            21 
 
Independent Living Services of Northern CA                                                                                       22 
Inter Tribal Council of CA, Inc.                                                                                                               22 



33 
 

La Leche League of Chico                                                                                                                      22 
Legal Services of Northern CA                                                                                                              22 
Lone Mountain Institute                                                                                                                        22 
Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria, A                                                                                 22 
 
Migrant Education                                                                                                                                 23 
Muscular Dystrophy Association                                                                                                         23 
National Association for Family Child Care                                                                                        23 
Northern CA – Cancer Detection Partnership                                                                                    23 
Northern CA Rehabilitation Hospital                                                                                                   23 
 
Northern Valley Catholic Social Services (TAPP, Butte Baby Steps, CASA, and Promotores)               24 
Northern Valley Indian Health, Inc.                                                                                                    24 
OPT For Healthy Living (formerly “OPT for Fit Kids”)                                                                         24 
Oroville Adult Education – Career and Technical Center                                                                  24 
 
Oroville Rescue Mission                                                                                                                        25 
OUHSD Teen Parent Program And Child Care (Cal-Safe)                                                                    25 
Paradise Recreation and Park District                                                                                                 25 
Paradise Ridge Family Resource Center                                                                                              25 
Parent Infant Program                                                                                                                          25 
 
Peg Taylor Center for Adult Day Care                                                                                                  26 
Planned Parenthood of Chico                                                                                                                26 
Promotores (see listing under “Northern Valley Catholic Social Services” pg. 23)                                   26 
PTL Pediatric Daycare                                                                                                                            26 
Rape Crisis Intervention                                                                                                                        26 
Rowell Family Empowerment of Northern CA                                                                                     26 
 
Sabbath House                                                                                                                                        27 
Salvation Army Church – Oroville                                                                                                         27 
Salvation Army Corps (The)                                                                                                                   27 
Salvation Army Service Center of Paradise                                                                                         27 
Seventh Day Adventist Community Services                                                                                       27 
Sierra Forever Families – Adoption Family Resource Center                                                             27 
 
Sojourner’s House on the Ridge (SHOR)                                                                                              28 
Stonewall Alliance of Chico                                                                                                                    28 
Teenage Pregnancy and Parenting Program (TAPP)                                                                            28 
Thermalito Family Involvement & Literacy Center (T.L.C.)                                                                 28 
Triad Foster Family Services                                                                                                                  28 
United Way of Butte and Glenn Counties                                                                                             28 
 
Valley Oak Children’s Services                                                                                                               29 
Victim Witness Program                                                                                                                         29 
W.I.C. Supplemental Nutrition Program (Women, Infants and Children)                                              29 
“Wings of Eagles” The Joseph Alvarez Organization                                                                           29 
Women’s Health Specialists                                                                                                                    29 
 
Women’s Law Project                                                                                                                              30 
Women’s Resource Clinic                                                                                                                        30 
YMCA – Oroville                                                                                                                                        30 
Youth And Family Programs (Butte Co. Independent Living Program ILP)                                            30 
Youth For Change (Foster Family Agency)                                                                                          30 
 
Index                                                                                                                                                    31-33 

 


